
USE
•This anchor is specifically designed 
for sport and professional uses.
•Any use for which this product is not 
intended is prohibited
•Check the compatibility of this prod-
uct with other elements in your safety 
system. If one of these components is 
defective, then the whole of the belay 
chain is questioned.
•It is essential that the anchor device 
is always well positioned and that the 
user minimizes the risk of fall and the 
height of the fall.
•The anchor device is just one com-
po•This class B anchor device has 
been type-tested to the Standard 
EN795, for use by one person.
•Users must reduce the amount of 
slack in the system in case of fall risk.
•When setting the system, it is rec-
ommended not to move in the area 
where there is risk of falling.
•This equipment must be allocated 
personally to one competent user dur-
ing the entire lifetime of the product.

PRECAUTIONS
•Anchor must be protected against 
sharp edges and other mechanical 
hazards (fig.1).
•Before installation, check the 
strength of the anchor points (Max 
load transmitted 12kN). 
•Check that the material of the anchor 
points are compatible with system. 
The anchor point for a fall arrest sys-
tem should for preference be situated 
above the position of the user (fig.2)
•In wet or icy conditions the system 
will become more susceptible to 
abrasion and loose strength: increase 
precautions.
•The system is made of Polyamide 
and dyneema.
•Temperature in use or in storage 
must never exceed 80 C. The melting 
point for dyneema is 145°C. Melting 
point of polyamid is 230°C. 
•Verify that the space around the 
work zone does not compromise the 
security of the user, in particular in 
case of a fall.
•Before and during use, the possi-
bilities for rescue in case of difficulty 
must be evaluated.
•Users must ensure that their state of 
health will not prejudice their security 
Never work alone and always plan an 
easy rescue route
•Check that this product is compati-
ble with the other components of your 
system.

MAINTENANCE
•Products must not be allowed con-
tact with chemical agents, in particu-
lar acids which may destroy the fila-
ments without visible evidence (fig.3).
•Stock and transport in the shade, 
away from water or heat sources 
(fig.4).
•If dirty, wash in clean cold water, if 
necessary with BEAL Rope Cleaner 
for delicate textiles and a synthetic 
fiber brush. (fig.5)
•Disinfect only with appropriate 
products that have no effect on syn-
thetic materials 
•If wet, in use or after washing, leave 
to dry in the shade, away from all heat 
sources. (fig. 4)
•Before and after each use, inspect the 
state of the stitching , the rope and the 
elastic. (fig. 6).
•This product must be given a full 
inspection, by a competent inspector, 
annually if used occasionally.
•Verify the readability of markings 
during every inspection.
•Regular inspection should be carried 
out by a competent person to ensure 
user safety and product strength. 
(Please find an example of lifetime 
sheet at the end of this manual.)
•Any and all kinds of modification or 
repair are forbidden.
•Never mask deterioration under ad-
hesive tape.
•This product is an individual protec-
tion device against falls from height. 
It should not be used as lifting equip-
ment.
•During use outside your presence it 
could be subjected to serious and in-
visible damage.
•The anchor point could slip to max-
imum 20mm

LIFETIME
•Lifetime = Time of storage before 
first use + time in use.
•The working life depends on the fre-
quency and the type of use.
•Abrasion, UV exposure and humidi-
ty gradually degrade the properties of 
the product.
•Storage time: In good storage condi-
tions this product may be kept for 5 
years before first use without affecting 
its future lifetime duration in use.
•The potential lifetime of this product 
in use is 10 years.
Attention: This is only a potential 
lifetime. Product could be destroyed 
during its first use. It is the inspections 
which determine if the product must 
be scrapped more quickly. Proper 
storage between uses is essential.
The total maximum lifetime (storage 
before use + lifetime in use) is thus 
limited to 15 years.
•This product must be scrapped with-
out delay if:
- it has taken a major fall, approaching 
fall factor 2,
- on inspection it appears to be dam-
aged,
- it has been in contact with danger-
ous chemical products,
- if there is the slightest doubt about 
its security.
- if the elastic is damaged (fig. 6)
• Periodic examinations must be 
carried out regularly by a competent 
person to ensure the safety of the user 
who is directly related to the mainte-
nance of the effectiveness and resist-
ance of the equipment. Inspection 
records must be kept for the duration 
of the components lifetime.

WARNING
•The recommendations listed above 
must be respected.
•The types of wrong use presented in 
this notice are not exhaustive. It is im-
possible to enumerate the multitude 
of bad uses which may exist.
•Activities at height are dangerous. 
They may result in grave injury or 
death.
•Special knowledge and training are 
required to use this product.
•This product must only be used by 
trained and competent personnel, or 
directly under the control of a compe-
tent person.
•Any deviation from these rules 
brings risk of injury or death.
•Use of the equipment for, or on hire, 
is strongly inadvisable.
•You are responsible for your own ac-
tions and decisions.
•It is essential for the security of the 
user that the seller provides the meth-
od of use in the language of the coun-
try concerned.
•When the anchor device is used as 
part of a fall arrest system, the user 
must be equipped with a means of 
limiting the impact force - exerted on 
the user when the fall is arrested - to a 
maximum value of 6 kN.
•This product and its markings’ legi-
bility must be inspected periodically 
and meticulously by a competent per-
son, annually.
•it is essential for safety to verify the 
free space at the workplace before 
each occasion of use, so that, in the 
case of fall, there will be no colision 
with ground or other obstacle in the 
fall path.

SIGNIFICANCE OF MARKINGS
CE: Conformity to the European Di-
rective
0120: Number of the organisation 
auditing manufacturing control, SGS 
217-221 London Road – Camber-
ley – Surrey – GU15 3EY – United 
Kindom.
idN : Batch control number: the last 
2 figures indication the year of man-
ufacture (fig. 7)
EN795 : 2012 / B : Technical reference
Necessity to read and under, read the 
notice before use
18kN : Anchor strength
Notified Organisation for CE – type 
examination : VVUU a.s. OSTRAVA 
- Radvanice Pikartska 1337/7 CZ

BEAL guarantee
This product is guaranteed for 3 
years against any faults in materials 
or manufacture. Exclusions from 
the guarantee: normal wear and tear, 
modifications or alterations, incorrect 
storage, poor maintenance, damage 
due to accidents, to negligence, or to 
improper or incorrect usage.

Responsibility
BEAL is not responsible for the con-
sequences, direct, indirect or acci-
dental, or any other type of damage 
befalling or resulting from the use of 
its products.

UTILISATION:
•Cet ancrage peut être utilisé dans 
le sport et les travaux en hauteur
•Toute utilisation à laquelle ce pro-
duit n’est pas destiné est interdite.
•Vérifiez la compatibilité de ce di-
spositif avec les autres éléments de 
votre système de sécurité. Si un des 
éléments est déficient, toute la chai-
ne de sécurité est  remise en cause
•Il est essentiel pour la sécurité que 
le dispositif d’ancrage soit toujours 
correctement positionné et que 
l’utilisateur veille à réduire au ma-
ximum le risque de chute et la hau-
teur de chute.
•Ce dispositif d’ancrage classe B a 
été soumis aux essais conformém-
ent à la norme EN795, pour l’utili-
sation par une seule personne
•Les utilisateurs doivent limiter  le 
«  mou  » de corde dans les cas de 
risque de chute.
•Lors du réglage du système, il est 
recommandé de ne pas bouger dans 
la zone où il y a risque de chute.
•Cet équipement doit être attribué 
personnellement à une personne 
compétente durant toute la durée 
de vie du système.
• Le point d’ancrage pourrait glisser 
jusqu’à 20 mm maximum

PRÉCAUTIONS
•L’ancrage doit être protégé des 
arêtes tranchantes et autres agres-
sions mécaniques.  (Fig. 1)
• Avant l’installation, vérifiez la rés-
istance des points d’ancrage (Char-
ge maximale transmise 12kN).  
•Vérifiez que le matériau des points 
d’ancrage est compatible avec le sy-
stème. L’ancrage du système d’arrêt 
des chutes doit être de préférence 
situe au-dessus de la position de 
l’utilisateur. (Fig. 2)
•Sous l’effet de l’humidité ou du 
gel, le système peut devenir beau-
coup plus sensible à l’abrasion et 
perd de sa résistance : multiplier les 
précautions.

•Le systeme est constituée de Polya-
mide et dyneema.
•La température d’utilisation ou de 
stockage ne doit jamais dépasser 
80°C. La température de fusion du  
dynema est de 145°C et le polyami-
de de 230°C. 
•Veiller à ce que l’espace autour de 

la zone de travail ne compromette 
pas la sécurité de l’utilisateur, no-
tamment sous l’utilisateur en cas 
de chute.
•Avant et pendant l’utilisation, les 
possibilités de secours en cas de 
difficultés doivent être envisagées.
•Les utilisateurs doivent s’assurer 
que leur état de santé ne peut pas 
affecter leur sécurité lors de l’utili-
sation de ce matériel. 
•Ne jamais travailler seul et 
toujours prévoir un moyen de sau-
vetage rapide à mettre en œuvre.
•Vérifier la compatibilité de ce 
produit avec les autres éléments de 
votre matériel.

ENTRETIEN
•Le produit ne doit pas être mise en 
contact avec des agents chimiques, 
principalement des acides qui peu-
vent détruire les fibres sans que cela 
soit visible. (Fig 3)
•La stocker et la transporter a l’om-
bre, à l’abri de l’humidité et d’une 
source de chaleur. (Fig. 4)
•Si le produit est sale, le laver à l’eau 
claire et froide, avec éventuellement 
une lessive pour textiles délicats, 
en la brossant avec une brosse syn-
thétique.  (Fig 5)  
•Désinfection à l’aide de produi-
ts appropriés seulement, n’ayant 
aucune influence sur les matières 
synthétiques.
•Si elle a été mouillée, en utilisation 
ou par lavage, le laisser sécher à 
l’ombre, à l’écart de toute source de 
chaleur. (Fig 4)
• Avant et après chaque usage, vérif-
iez l’état de la couture, de la corde et 
de l’elastique (Fig 6)  
• Ce produit doit recevoir une 
inspection complète, par une per-
sonne compétente, chaque année, 
si le produit est utilisé occasionnel-
lement.
Vérifier la lisibilité des marquages à 
cahque  utilisation.
(vous trouverez un exemple de fi-
che de controle périodique à la fin 
du manuel.)
•Toute modification ou réparation 
est interdite.
•Ne jamais masquer une détériora-
tion par une bande adhésive.
• Ce produit est un dispositif de 
protection individuel contre les 
chutes de hauteur.  
•Il ne doit pas être utilisé comme 
équipement de levage.
•Durant son utilisation hors de vo-
tre présence il peut subir des dom-
mages graves et invisibles.

DURÉE DE VIE
•Durée de vie = durée de stockage 
avant première utilisation + durée 
d’utilisation.
•La durée de vie dépend de la fréq-
uence et du mode d’utilisation.
•Les sollicitations mécaniques, les 
frottements, les U.V. et l’humidité 
dégradent peu à peu les propriétés 
de la corde.
•Les U.V. et l’humidité peuvent en-
traîner un vieillissement accéléré 
du produit. 
•Durée de stockage : dans de bon-
nes conditions de stockage, ce pro-
duit peut être entreposé pendant 5 
ans avant première utilisation sans 
affecter sa future durée d’utilisation.
•La durée d’utilisation potentielle 
de ce produit est de 10 ans:
•Attention : C’est une durée d’utili-
sation potentielle. Un produit peut 
être détruit à sa première utilisa-
tion. C’est le contrôle qui détermine 
si le produit doit être mis au rebut 
plus vite. Entre les utilisations, un 
stockage approprié est essentiel.
•La durée de vie (stockage avant 
utilisation + durée d’utilisation) est 
limitée à 15 ans
•Le produit doit être réformé au 
plus vite :
- si il a subi une chute conséquente, 
de facteur proche de 2
- si à l’inspection il apparait endom-
magée,
- si il a été au contact de produits 
chimiques dangereux.
- s’il y a un doute sur sa sécurité.
- si l’élastique est détérioré (fig 6)
•Les examens périodiques doivent 
être effectués régulièrement par 
une personne compétente pour 
assurer la sécurité de l’utilisateur 
qui est directement lié au maintien 
de l’efficacité et de la résistance de 
l’équipement.  
Il est impératif d’observer la durée 
de vie de ce produit pour la durée 
d’utilisation.  

AVERTISSEMENT
• Il faut respecter strictement les 
recommandations faites ci-dessus.
•Les quelques cas de mauvaise uti-
lisation présentés dans cette notice 
ne sont pas exhaustifs. Il existe une 
multitude de mauvaises utilisations 
qu’il n’est pas possible d’énumérer.
Les activités en hauteur sont dange-
reuses. Elles peuvent entrainer des 
blessures graves voire mortelles.’
•L’apprentissage des techniques et 
une compétence particulière sont 
requis pour l’utilisation de ce pro-
duit.
•Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que 
par des personnes compétentes et 
avisées, ou bien l’utilisateur doit 
être placé sous le contrôle d’une 
personne compétente.
•Tout manquement à ces règles 
accroît le risque de blessure ou de 
mort.
•L’utilisation de matériel “d’occa-
sion” est fortement déconseillée.
•Vous êtes responsables de vos pro-
pres actions et décisions.
•Il est essentiel pour la sécurité de 
l’utilisateur que le revendeur four-
nisse ce mode d’emploi dans la lan-
gue du pays d’utilisation du produit.
•Lorsque le dispositif d’ancrage est 
utilisé dans le cadre d’un système 
antichute, l’utilisateur doit être éq-
uipé d’un moyen de limiter la force 
d’impact - exercée sur l’utilisateur 
lorsque la chute est arrêtée - à une 
valeur maximale de 6 kN.
•Afin de garantir la sécurité de 
l’utilisateur, ce produit doit être 
contrôlé de manière approfondie 
par une personne compétente, an-
nuellement
• il est essentiel pour la sécurité de 
vérifier l’espace libre sur le lieu de 
travail avant chaque utilisation, de 
sorte que, en cas de chute, il n’y aura 
pas de collision avec le sol ou d’au-
tres obstacles durant la chute.

Signification des marquages :
CE : Conformité à la directive Eu-
ropéenne
0120 : Numéro de l’organisme in-
tervenant dans le contrôle de la 
fabrication, SGS 217-221 London 
Road - Camberley - Surrey - GU15 
3EY - United Kingdom
IdN les 2 derniers chiffres indiquent 
l’année de fabrication (fig 7)
EN795 2012 /B  Référentiel tech-
nique

Il est impératif de lire la notice 
avant utilisation                           
18kN : resistance
Organisme notifié intervenant pour 
l’examen CE de Type : VVUU a.s. 
OSTRAVA - Radvanice Pikartska 
1337/7 CZ

GARANTIE BEAL
Ce produit est garanti pendant 3 
ans contre tout défaut de matière 
ou de fabrication. Sont exclus de la 
garantie: l’usure normale, les modi-
fications ou retouches, le mauvais 
stockage, le mauvais entretien, les 
dommages dûs aux accidents, aux 
négligences, aux utilisations pour 
lesquelles ce produit n’est pas de-
stiné.

Responsabilité
BEAL n’est pas responsable des 
conséquences directes, indirectes, 
accidentelles ou de tout autre type 
de dommages survenus ou résultant 
de l’utilisation de ses produits.

UTILIZACIÓN
•Este anclaje ha sido diseñado para usos 
deportivos y profesionales.
•Está prohibida cualquier utilización 
para la que este producto no está des-
tinado.
•Compruebe la compatibilidad de este 
producto con los demás componentes 
de su sistema de seguridad. Caso de que 
uno de los componentes sea defectuoso, 
toda la cadena de aseguramiento queda 
comprometida.
•Es esencial que el dispositivo de anclaje 
esté siempre bien posicionado y que el 
usuario minimice el riesgo y la altura 
de la caída. 
•Este dispositivo de anclaje clase B ha 
sido sometido a los ensayos conforme a 
la norma EN795, para ser utilizado por 
una sola persona.
•Los usuarios deben reducir la holgura 
en el sistema en caso de riesgo de caída.
•Al colocar el elemento de amarre, se 
recomienda no acercarse al área donde 
hay riesgo de caída.
•Este equipo debe ser atribuido indivi-
dualmente a una persona competente 
durante toda la vida útil del producto.

PRECAUCIONES
•El dispositivo de anclaje debe proteger-
se de las aristas cortantes y otras agresio-
nes mecánicas. (fig. 1)
•Antes de instalarlo, compruebe la soli-
dez del punto de anclaje (carga máxima 
transmitida 12 kN). 
•Asegúrese de que el material del anclaje 
es compatible con el sistema. El anclaje 
para un sistema anticaídas debe estar 
situado preferentemente por encima de 
la posición del usuario. (fig.2)
•Bajo los efectos de la humedad o del 
hielo, el dispositivo de anclaje es mucho 
más sensible a la abrasión y pierde resis-
tencia; multiplique las precauciones.
•El dispositivo de anclaje está fabricado 
con poliamida y dyneema.
•La temperatura de utilización o de 
almacenamiento no debe ser nunca su-
perior a 80° C. La temperatura de fusión 
del Dyneema es de 145° C. La tempera-
tura de fusión del poliamida es de 230° C
•Debe verificarse que el espacio alrede-
dor de la zona de trabajo no comprome-
te la seguridad del usuario, especialmen-
te en caso de caída.
•Antes y durante la utilización, debe 
contemplarse la posibilidad de necesitar 
ayuda en caso de dificultad.
•Los usuarios deben asegurarse de que 
su estado de salud no perjudique su se-
guridad. Nunca lleve a cabo la actividad 
sólo y siempre planee una ruta fácil de 
rescate.
•Verifique la compatibilidad de este 
producto con el resto de componentes 
de su equipo.

MANTENIMIENTO
•El producto no debe ponerse en con-
tacto con agentes químicos, principal-
mente los ácidos, ya que pueden destruir 
las fibras, sin que sea visible. (fig. 3)
•Almacene y transporte este producto a 
la sombra, alejado del agua o fuentes de 
calor.( fig 4)
•Si está sucio, lávelo en agua limpia y fría; 
caso necesario con jabón/detergente 
para productos textiles delicados y use 
un cepillo de fibra sintética. ( fig 5) 
•Desinféctelo solo con productos apro-
piados que no afecten a los materiales 
sintéticos.
•Si está húmedo, durante el uso o des-
pués de lavarlo, déjelo secar a la sombra, 
lejos de fuentes de calor. ( fig 4 )
•Antes y después de cada utilización,
inspeccione el estado de la costura, de la
cuerda y del elástico. (Fig. 6)

•Este producto debe ser revisado en pro-
fundidad, por un inspector competente, 
una vez al año si se trata de una utiliza-
ción ocasional.
•Verifique la legibilidad de los marcajes 
en cada inspección.
•La inspección regular debe llevarse a 
cabo por una persona competente para 
garantizar la seguridad del usuario y la 
resistencia del producto.
(Encontrará un ejemplo de ficha de 
control periódico al final de este manual) 
•Cualquier modificación o reparación 
está prohibida.
•Nunca oculte un desperfecto con cinta 
adhesiva.
•Este producto es un equipo de protec-
ción individual contra las caídas de altu-
ra. En ningún caso debe utilizarse como 
un equipo para elevar cargas.
•Al ser utilizado sin su presencia, puede 
sufrir daños graves e invisibles.

VIDA ÚTIL
•Vida útil = tiempo de almacenamiento 
antes del primer uso + tiempo de uso.
•El tiempo de uso depende de la fre-
cuencia y de la forma de utilización.
•La abrasión, los rayos UV y la humedad 
degradan paulatinamente las propieda-
des del producto.
•Tiempo de almacenamiento: En bue-
nas condiciones, este producto puede 
almacenarse durante 5 años antes de su 
primer uso sin que esto afecte a su futuro 
tiempo de uso.
•El tiempo de utilización potencial de 
este producto es de 10 años.
Atención: Se trata de un tiempo de uti-
lización potencial. El producto puede 
quedar destruido en su primera utiliza-
ción. Es el control el que determina si el 
producto debe darse de baja antes. Un 
almacenamiento apropiado entre utili-
zaciones es esencial.
La vida útil (almacenamiento antes de 
utilización + tiempo de uso) está limita-
da a 15 años.
•Este producto ha de darse de baja lo 
antes posible:
- si ha sufrido una caída importante, de 
factor próximo a 2,
- si al inspeccionarlo aparece dañado,
- si ha estado en contacto con productos 
químicos peligrosos,
- si hay la más mínima duda sobre su 
seguridad.
- si el elástico está dañado (figura 6)
•Las inspecciones periódicas deben ser 
realizadas regularmente por una perso-
na competente para garantizar la segu-
ridad del usuario que está directamente 
relacionada con el mantenimiento de la 
eficacia y resistencia del equipo. Es esen-
cial dejar registro de la vida de este pro-
ducto durante todo el periodo de uso. 
•El dispositivo de anclaje puede deslizar-
se un máximo de 20 mm.

ATENCIÓN
•Las recomendaciones citadas anterior-
mente deben ser respetadas.
•Los ejemplos de mala utilización 
presentados en esta ficha no son ex-
haustivos. Existe una gran cantidad de 
malas utilizaciones que nos es imposible 
enumerar.
•Las actividades en altura son peligrosas. 
Pueden comportar heridas graves, inclu-
so mortales.
•Para utilizar este producto se requiere 
un especial conocimiento y entrena-
miento.
•Este producto sólo debe ser utilizado 
por personas capacitadas y competen-
tes o, de lo contrario, el usuario deberá 
estar bajo el control de una persona 
competente.
•Cualquier desviación de estas reglas 
puede acarrear riesgo de lesiones o 
muerte.
•La utilización de material de “segunda 
mano” o de alquiler está totalmente des-
aconsejada.
•Usted es el responsable de sus propios 
actos y decisiones.
•Es esencial, para la seguridad del usua-
rio, que el revendedor entregue estas ins-
trucciones de utilización en el idioma del 
país donde se utilizará el producto.
•Cuando el dispositivo de anclaje se 
utiliza como parte de un sistema de de-
tención de caída, el usuario debe estar 
equipado con un medio que permita 
limitar las fuerzas dinámicas, ejercida 
sobre el usuario al detener la caída, a un 
valor máximo de 6 kN
•Este producto y la legibilidad de sus 
marcas deben ser inspeccionados perió-
dicamente y meticulosamente por una 
persona competente, anualmente.
•Es esencial para la seguridad verificar el 
espacio libre en el lugar de trabajo antes 
de cada ocasión de uso, de modo que, en 
el caso de la caída, no habrá colisión con 
tierra u otro obstáculo en la trayectoria 
de caída.

SIGNIFICADO DE LOS MARCADOS
CE: Conformidad con la Directiva Eu-
ropea
0120: Número del organismo que audita 
del control de fabricación, SGS 217-221 
London Road - Camberley – Surrey - 
GU15 3EY – Reino Unido
idN: N° de fabricación: las 2 últimas ci-
fras indican el año de fabricación
EN795 : 2012 / B : Referencia técnica

Es necesario leer y comprender la ficha 
técnica antes de su utilización.
18kG : resistencia del anclaje

Organismo notificado que otrorga el CE 
de tipo: VVUU a.s. OSTRAVA – Radva-
nice Pikartska 1337/7 CZ

Garantía BEAL
Este producto esta garantizado durante 
3 años contra cualquier defecto en los 
materiales o de fabricación. Se excluye 
de la garantía: el desgaste normal, las 
modificaciones o retoques, el mal al-
macenamiento, la mala conservación, 
los daños debidos a los accidentes, a las 
negligencias y a las utilizaciones para las 
que este producto no está destinado.

Responsabilidad
BEAL no es responsable de las conse-
cuencias directas, indirectas, acciden-
tales o de cualquier otro tipo de daños 
ocurridos o resultantes de la utilización 
de sus productos.

USO
• Questo ancoraggio è specifica-
mente progettato per uso sportivo 
e professionale.
• È vietato qualsiasi utilizzo per 
il quale questo prodotto non sia 
previsto
• Controllare la compatibilità di 
questo prodotto con altri elementi 
del sistema di sicurezza. Se uno 
di questi componenti è difettoso, 
viene compromessa tutta la catena 
della sicurezza.
• È essenziale che il dispositivo di 
ancoraggio sia sempre ben posi-
zionato e che l’utente minimizzi 
il rischio di caduta e l’altezza della 
caduta.
• Questo dispositivo di ancoraggio 
di classe B è stato testato secondo la 
norma EN795, da utilizzare da una 
sola persona.
• In caso di rischio di caduta, gli uti-
lizzatori devono ridurre gli allenta-
menti del sistema.
• Quando si imposta posiziona 
il sistema, si raccomanda di non 
muoversi nell’area in cui persiste il 
rischio di caduta.
• Questo dispositivo deve essere 
assegnato personalmente ad un 
utilizzatore competente per tutta la 
durata del prodotto.

PRECAUZIONI
• L’ancoraggio deve essere protetto 
contro spigoli vivi e altri pericoli 
meccanici (fig.1).
• Prima dell’installazione, control-
lare la resistenza dei punti di anco-
raggio (carico massimo trasmesso 
12kN). Controllare che il materiale 
dei punti di ancoraggio sia compa-
tibile con il sistema. Il punto di an-
coraggio per un sistema di arresto 
caduta dovrebbe preferibilmente 
essere situato sopra la posizione 
dell’utilizzatore (fig.2)
• Per effetto dell’umidita o del gelo, 
il cordino diventa molto più sensi-
bile all’abrasione e perde la sua re-
sistenza: aumentare le precauzioni.
• Il sistema è in poliammide e dy-
neema.
• La temperatura in uso o in depo-
sito non deve mai superare i 80 ° C. 
Il punto di fusione per il dyneema 
è di 145 ° C. Il punto di fusione del 
poliammide è 230 ° C.
• Verificare che lo spazio attorno 
alla zona di lavoro non compromet-
ta la sicurezza dell’utente, in parti-
colare in caso di caduta.
• Prima e durante l’uso, è necessario 
valutare le possibilità di salvataggio 
in caso di difficoltà.
• Gli utenti devono garantire che il 
loro stato di salute non pregiudichi 
la loro sicurezza
Mai lavorare da solo e progettare 
sempre un percorso di soccorso 
facile
• Controllare che questo prodotto 
sia compatibile con gli altri compo-
nenti dell’apparecchio.

MANUTENZIONE
• I prodotti non devono entrare in 
contatto
con agenti chimici, in primo luogo 
con acidi che possono distruggere 
le fibre senza che questo sia visibile. 
(fig.3).
• Stoccaggio e trasporto all’ombra, 
lontano da fonti di acqua o di calore 
(fig.4).
• Se sporco, lavare in acqua fredda 
pulita, se necessario con sapone / 
detergente per tessuti delicati e una 
spazzola in fibra sintetica. (Fig.5)
Disinfettare solo con prodotti ap-
propriati che non hanno alcun ef-
fetto sui materiali sintetici
• Se bagnato, in uso o dopo il la-
vaggio, lasciare asciugare all’ombra, 
lontano da qualsiasi fonte di calore. 
(Fig.4)
• Prima e dopo ogni utilizzo, con-
trollare lo stato delle cuciture e della 
corda e l’elastico. (Fig.6).
• Questo prodotto deve essere sot-
toposto ad un’ispezione completa, 
da parte di un ispettore competen-
te, ogni anno se utilizzato occasio-
nalmente.
• Verificare la leggibilità delle mar-
cature durante ogni ispezione.

• È vietato qualsiasi tipo di modifica 
o riparazione.
• Non mascherare mai il deteriora-
mento sotto il nastro adesivo.
• Questo prodotto è un dispositivo 
di protezione individuale contro 
cadute dall’alto. Non deve essere 
utilizzato come attrezzatura di sol-
levamento.
• Durante l’uso al di fuori della vo-
stra presenza potrebbe essere sog-
getto a danni gravi e invisibili.

TUTTA LA VITA
• Lifetime = Tempo di stoccaggio 
prima del primo utilizzo + durata 
di impiego (utilizzo).
• La durata della vita dipende dalla 
frequenza e dal tipo di utilizzo.
• L’abrasione, l’esposizione UV e 
l’umidità degradano gradualmente 
le proprietà del prodotto.
• Durata di stoccaggio: in buone 
condizioni di stoccaggio questo 
prodotto può essere conservato 
per 5 anni prima del primo utilizzo 
senza compromettere la sua futura 
durata di utilizzo.
• La durata di utilizzo potenziale di 
questo prodotto è di 10 anni.
Attenzione: questa è una durata 
di utilizzo potenziale. Il prodotto 
potrebbe essere distrutto durante 

il suo primo utilizzo. Il risultato 
dell’ispezione periodica determi-
nerà se il prodotto deve essere eli-
minato al più presto. È necessario 
uno stoccaggio
appropriato tra un impiego e l’altro 
del prodotto.
La durata complessiva (stoccaggio 
prima di utilizzo + durata di utiliz-
zo) è limitata a 15 anni.
• Il prodotto deve essere scartato 
senza indugio se:
- ha ha sopportato una caduta im-
portante, avvicinandosi al fattore di 
caduta 2,
- all’ispezione sembra danneggiato,
- sia stato in contatto con prodotti 
chimici pericolosi,
- se c’è il minimo dubbio sulla sua 
sicurezza.
- se l’elastico è danneggiato (fig.6)
• Gli esami periodici devono essere 
eseguiti regolarmente da una perso-
na competente per garantire la sicu-
rezza dell’utente che è direttamente 
correlata al mantenimento dell’effi-
cacia e della resistenza dell’attrez-
zatura. È indispensabile mantenere 
l’efficenza di questo prodotto per 
tutta la durata dell’uso. 
• Il punto di ancoraggio potrebbe 
scivolare fino a un massimo di 20 
mm

ATTENZIONE
• Le raccomandazioni sopra elenca-
te devono essere rispettate.
•  Gli esempi di  utilizzo improprio 
presentati  in questa nota non sono 
esaustivi. E’ impossibile elencare la 
moltitudine di cattivi usi che posso-
no esistere.
• Le attività all’altezza sono perico-
lose. Possono provocare gravi lesio-
ni o morte.
• Per utilizzare questo prodotto 
sono necessarie conoscenze e for-
mazione specifici.
• Questo prodotto deve essere uti-
lizzato solo da personale addestrato 
e competente o direttamente sotto 
il controllo di una persona com-
petente.
• Ogni devianza da queste rego-
le comporta rischi di lesioni o di 
morte.
• Il noleggio o l’uso dispositivi a no-
leggio sono fortemente sconsigliati.
• Voi siete responsabili delle proprie 
azioni e decisioni.
• È essenziale per la sicurezza 
dell’utente che il venditore fornisca 
il metodo di utilizzo nella lingua del 
paese interessato.
• Quando il dispositivo di ancorag-
gio viene utilizzato come parte di 
un sistema di arresto caduta, l’uten-
te deve essere dotato di un mezzo 
per limitare la forza di impatto - 
esercitata sull’utilizzatore quando 
la caduta è arrestata - ad un valore 
massimo di 6 kN.

• Questo prodotto e le sue mar-
cature devono essere controllati 
periodicamente e meticolosamente 
da una persona competente, ogni 
anno.
• è indispensabile per la sicurezza 
verificare, prima dell’uso, lo spazio 
libero sul posto di, in modo che, in 
caso di caduta, non ci siano collisio-
ni con il terreno o altri ostacoli nel 
percorso di caduta.

SIGNIFICATO DELLE MARCHE
CE: Conformità alla Direttiva Eu-
ropea
0120: numero distintivo dell’orga-
nismo notificato nella fase di con-
trollo , SGS 217-221 London Road 
- Camberley - Surrey - GU15 3EY 
- United Kindom.
IdN: Numero di controllo della par-
tita: le ultime 2 cifre indicano l’anno 
di produzione (fig.7)
EN795: 2012 / B: norme tecniche di 
riferimento
Necessità di leggere e comprendere
la nota informativa prima dell’uso
18kN: resistenza dell’ancoraggio
Organismo notificato per l’esame 
CE del tipo: VVUU a.s. OSTRAVA 
- Radvanice Pikartska 1337/7 CZ

Garanzia BEAL
Questo Prodotto è garantito per 3 
anni contro ogni difetto del mate-
riale o di fabbricazione. Sono esclu-
si dalla garanzia: l’usura normale, 
le modifiche o i ritocchi, la cattiva 
conservazione, la manutenzione 
impropria, i danni dovuti agli in-
cidenti, alle negligenze e agli usi 
impropri o non corretti.

Responsabilità
BEAL non e responsabile delle 
conseguenze dirette, indirette, acci-
dentali o di ogni altro tipo di danno 
verificatosi o causato dall’utilizzo 
dei suoi prodotti.

ANWENDUNG
• Diese Anschlageinrichtung ist speziell 
für sportliche und professionelle An-
wendungen konzipiert.
• Jede Verwendung, für die dieses Pro-
dukt nicht vorgesehen ist, ist verboten
• Überprüfen Sie die Kompatibilität 
dieses Produkts mit anderen Elementen 
in Ihrem Sicherheitssystem. Wenn eine 
dieser Komponenten defekt ist, wird die 
gesamte Sicherungskette beeinträchtigt.
• Es ist wichtig, dass die Anschlagein-
richtung immer gut positioniert ist und 
dass der Benutzer das Risiko eines Stur-
zes und dessen Höhe minimiert.
• Diese Anschlageinrichtung wurde 
nach der Norm EN795 Klasse B für den 
Einsatz durch eine Person getestet.
• Im Falle eines Sturzrisikos müssen 
Benutzer mögliches Schlappseil im Sys-
tems reduzieren.
• Bei der Installation des Systems ist es 
ratsam, sich nicht in absturzgefährdeten 
Bereichen zu bewegen.
• Dieses Produkt muss während seiner 
gesamten Lebensdauer persönlich ei-
nem kompetenten Benutzer zugewiesen 
werden.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
• Die Anschlageinrichtung muss vor 
scharfen Kanten und anderen mecha-
nischen Gefahren geschützt werden 
(Abb. 1).
• Vor der Installation die Festigkeit 
der Anschlagpunkte (min. 12kN) 
prüfen. Prüfen Sie, ob das Material 
der Anschlagpunkte mit dem System 
kompatibel ist. Der Anschlagpunkt 
für ein Absturzsicherungssystem sollte 
vorzugsweise oberhalb der Position des 
Benutzers liegen (Abbildung 2)
• Bei nassen oder eisigen Bedingungen 
wird das System anfälliger für Abrieb 
und Festigkeitsverlust: Erhöhte Vor-
sichtsmaßnahmen.
• Das System besteht aus Polyamid und 
Dyneema.
• Die Gebrauchs- oder Lagertemperatur 
darf niemals 80° C überschreiten. Der 
Schmelzpunkt von Dyneema beträgt 
145° C. Der Schmelzpunkt von Polya-
mid beträgt 230° C.
• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Bereich 
um die Arbeitszone die Sicherheit des 
Benutzers nicht beeinträchtigt, insbe-
sondere im Falle eines Sturzes.
• Vor und während des Gebrauchs muss 
eine Rettung im Falle von Schwierigkei-
ten gewährleistet sein.
• Die Benutzer müssen sicherstellen, 
dass ihr Gesundheitszustand ihre Si-
cherheit nicht beeinträchtigt.
Arbeiten Sie niemals alleine und planen 
Sie immer einen einfachen Fluchtweg.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass dieses Produkt 
mit den anderen Komponenten Ihres 
Systems kompatibel ist.

INSTANDHALTUNG
• Dieses Produkt darf nicht mit chemi-
schen Mitteln in Berührung kommen, 
insbesondere nicht mit Säuren, da sie die 
Fasern ohne sichtbare Hinweise zerstö-
ren können (Abb. 3).
• Lagerung und Transport: kühl und 
trocken. (Abb.4).
• Bei Verschmutzung: in kaltem Wasser, 
ggf. mit Seife / Feinwaschmittel und ei-
ner synthetischen Faserbürste waschen. 
(Fig. 5).
Desinfizieren: nur mit geeigneten Pro-
dukten, die keine negative Auswirkun-
gen auf synthetische Materialien haben.
• Bei Nässe, im Gebrauch oder nach 
dem Waschen, an einem kühlen und 
schattigen Ort trocknen (ohne Wärme-
quellen). (Fig. 4)
• Überprüfen Sie den Zustand der Naht 
und des Seils vor und nach jedem Ge-
brauch und die elastische. (Fig. 6).
• Dieses Produkt muss (bei gelegentli-
chem Gebrauch) mindestens einmal 
jährlich von einem Sachkundigen über-
prüft werden.
• Überprüfen Sie die Lesbarkeit der 
Markierungen bei jeder Inspektion.
• Die regelmäßige Inspektion sollte von 
einer sachkundigen Person durchge-
führt werden, um die Sicherheit des 
Benutzers zu gewährleisten.
• Alle Arten von Veränderungen oder 
Reparaturen sind verboten.
• Verdecken Sie niemals beschädigte 
Stellen unter Klebeband.
• Dieses Produkt ist Persönliche Schutz-
ausrüstung gegen Absturz. Es sollte nicht 
als Hebezeug verwendet werden.
• Während des Gebrauchs außerhalb Ih-
rer Anwesenheit könnte es ernsten und 
unsichtbaren Schäden ausgesetzt sein.

LEBENSDAUER
• Lebensdauer = Zeit der Lagerung vor 
dem ersten Gebrauch + Gebrauchs-
dauer.
• Die Lebensdauer hängt von der Häu-
figkeit und Art der Nutzung ab.
• Abrieb, UV-Strahlung und Feuchtig-
keit verschlechtern allmählich die Ei-
genschaften des Produktes.
• Lagerung: Bei guten Lagerbedingun-
gen kann dieses Produkt 5 Jahre vor 
dem ersten Gebrauch gelagert werden, 
ohne die zukünftige Gebrauchsdauer zu 
beeinträchtigen.
• Die Lebensdauer dieses Produktes be-
trägt 10 Jahre.
Achtung: Das ist nur eine potentielle 
Lebensdauer. Das Produkt könnte 
während des ersten Gebrauchs zerstört 
werden. Die regelmässigen Inspektio-
nen entscheiden ob das Produkt früher 
ausgesondert werden muss. Eine ord-
nungsgemäße Lagerung zwischen den 
Verwendungen ist erforderlich.
Die maximale Lebensdauer (Lagerung 
vor Gebrauch + Lebensdauer im Ein-
satz) ist daher auf maximal 15 Jahre 
begrenzt.
• Dieses Produkt muss sofort ausgeson-
dert werden, wenn:
- es einen großen Sturz (> Faktor 1) auf-
gefangen hat 
- bei der Inspektion eine Beschädigung 
festgestellt wird
- es in Kontakt mit einer gefährlichen 
Chemikalie war
- wenn das Elastik beschädigt ist (Abb. 6)

WARNUNG
• Die oben aufgeführten Empfehlungen 
müssen eingehalten werden.
• Die in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung vor-
gestellten falschen Anwendungen sind 
nicht erschöpfend. Es ist unmöglich, alle 
falschen Anwendungsmöglichkeiten 
aufzuzählen.
• Aktivitäten in der Höhe sind gefähr-
lich. Sie können zu schweren Verletzun-
gen oder zum Tod führen.
• Für die Verwendung dieses Produkts 
sind spezielle Kenntnisse und Schulun-
gen erforderlich.
• Dieses Produkt darf nur von geschul-
tem und kompetentem Personal oder 
unter der direkten Kontrolle einer kom-
petenten Person verwendet werden.
• Eine Abweichung von diesen Regeln 
führt zu Verletzungen oder Tod führen.
• Die Benutzung dieses Produkts als 

Leihartikel ist nicht ratsam.
• Sie sind für Ihre eigenen Handlungen 
und Entscheidungen verantwortlich.
• Es ist für die Sicherheit des Nutzers 
unerlässlich, dass der Verkäufer diese 
Bedienungsanleitung in der Sprache 
des betreffenden Landes zur Verfügung 
stellt.
• Wenn die Anschlageinrichtung als 
Teil eines Absturzsicherungssystems 
verwendet wird, muss der Benutzer mit 
einem geeigneten Falldämpfer nach EN 
355 ausgestattet sein.
• Dieses Produkt und seine Kennzeich-
nung müssen in regelmäßigen Abstän-
den und sorgfältig von einer kompeten-
ten Person überprüft werden.
• Es ist für die Sicherheit wichtig, den 
freien Sturzraum zu gewährleisten. so 
dass im Falle eines Sturzes keine Kollisi-
on mit dem Boden oder einem anderen 
Hindernis droht.

BEDEUTUNG DER KENNZEICH-
NUNGEN
CE: Übereinstimmung mit der europäi-
schen Richtlinie
0120: Nummer der Notifizierten Stelle, 
SGS 217-221 London Road - Camberley 
- Surrey - GU15 3EY - United Kindom.
IdN: Chargenkontrollnummer: die letz-
ten 2 Ziffern zeigen das Herstellungsjahr 
an (Abb. 7)
EN 795: 2012 Typ B: Nummer der 
Norm.
Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor 
Gebrauch
18 kN: Statische Festigkeit der Anschlag-
einrichtung
Notifizierte Stelle für CE - Baumuster-
prüfung: VVUU a.s. OSTRAVA - Rad-
vanice Pikartska 1337/7 CZ

BEAL Garantie
Die Herstellergarantie für dieses Pro-
dukt beträgt 3 Jahre auf  Material- und 
Herstellungsfehler. Von der Garantie 
ausgeschlossen sind: normale Abnut-
zung, Änderungen oder Nachbesserun-
gen, falsche Lagerung, unsachgemässe 
Wartung, Nachlässigkeiten oder An-
wendungen für die das Produkt nicht 
bestimmt ist.

Verantwortung
BEAL ist nicht verantwortlich für jeg-
liche Konsequenzen, direkte, indirekte 
oder zufällige oder irgendeine andere 
Art von Schäden, die durch die Verwen-
dung ihrer Produkte entstehen.

KULLANIM
Bu ankraj sportif ve profesyo-
nel kullanım için özel olarak 
üretilmiştir.
Bu ürünün amacının dışında 
kullanılması yasaktır.
Güvenlik sisteminizdeki diğer 
öğelerle bu ürünün uyumluluğunu 
kontrol ediniz. Bu parçalardan 
birisi kusurlu ise tüm zincir kontrol 
edilmelidir.
Ankraj aletinin iyi konumlandırıl-
ması ve kullanıcının düşme riskini 
ve yüksekliği minimize etmesi 
esastır.
Ankraj aleti düşme önleyici 
sistemin sadece bir parçasıdır, bu 
ürün uygun bir enerji emici ile 
kullanılmalıdır.
Bu B sınıfı ankraj EN795 stan-
dardına göre, bir kişinin kullanımı 
için tip testine tabi tutulmuştur.
Kullanıcılar, düşme riski olması 
durumunda sistemdeki gevşekliği 
azaltmalıdır.
İpi kurarken, düşme riski olan 
bölgede hareket edilmemesi tavsiye 
edilir.
Bu ekipman ürünün kullanım 
ömrü boyunca ehil bir kullanıcıya 
şahsen verilmelidir.

ÖNLEMLER
Ankraj keskin kenarlardan ve diğer 
mekanik tehlikelerden korun-
malıdır (resim.1).
Kurulumdan önce, ankraj saptama 
noktalarının gücünü kontrol ediniz 
(Maksimum iletilen yük 12kN).
Ankraj saptama noktalarının mal-
zemesinin sistemle uyumluluğunu 
kontrol ediniz. (resim 2) Düşme 
önleme sistemi için ankraj saptama 
noktası, kullanıcının üstünde bir 
pozisyonda konumlandırılmalıdır.
Islak ya da buzlu koşullarda 
lanyard aşınmaya daha yatkın 
olur ve güç kaybeder: önlemleri 
artırınız.
Lanyard poliamidden yapılmıştır 
ve dyneema
Kullanım ya da depolama sıcaklığı 
80°C’yi hiçbir şekilde aşmamalıdır. 
Dyneema için erime noktası 
145°C. Polyamid için erime noktası 
230°C’dir.
Çalışma alanının etrafının 
kullanıcıyı özellikle düşmeye karşı 
riskli olmadığından emin olunuz.
Kullanım öncesinde ve esnasında, 
zor durumlara karşı kurtarılma 
İmkânları değerlendirilmelidir.
Kullanıcılar sağlık durumlarının 
güvenliklerini tehdit etmeyeceğin-
den emin olmalıdırlar. Kesinlikle 
yalnız çalışmayınız ve her zaman 
kolay kurtarılma rotası planlayınız.
Bu ürünün ekipmanınızdaki diğer 
öğelerle uyumlu olduğunu kontrol 
ediniz.

BAKIM
Ürünlerin, özellikle gözle görün-
meyecek ince iplikleri yok eden 
asitler gibi kimyasal maddelerle 
temasına izin verilemez (resim.3).
Sudan ve sıcak kaynaklardan 
uzak, gölgede muhafaza ediniz ve 
taşıyınız (resim.4).
Kirlenme durumunda gerekirse 
hassas tekstil malzemeleri için 
sabun/deterjanla sentetik fiber fırça 
ile soğuk suda yıkayınız. (resim 
5)Yalnızca sentetik malzemeye 
zararı olmayan uygun ürünlerle 
dezenfekte ediniz (resim.4).
Kullanımdan veya yıkamadan son-
ra ıslak ise tüm sıcak kaynaklardan 
uzak, gölgede kurutunuz.
Her kullanımdan önce ve sonra, 
dikişleri ve ipi kontrol ediniz ve 
elastik (resim.6).
Bu ürün ehil bir denetmen 
tarafından yıllık, kullanılıyorsa 
zaman zaman tam bir muayeneye 
tabi tutulmalı.
Her muayenede markalamaların 
okunabilirliğini teyit ediniz.
Kullanıcı güvenliği ve ürün 
sağlamlığının teyidi için ehil bir 
kişi tarafından düzenli muayene 
yapılmalıdır. (Lütfen bu kılavuzun 
sonundaki ömür boyu form 
örneğini dikkate alınız.)
Her türlü modifikasyon veya tamir 
yasaktır.
Yapıştırıcı bandın altına bozulma 
maskelemesi yapmayınız.
Bu ürün yüksekten düşmeye 
karşı bireysel bir koruma aracıdır. 
Tırmanma ekipmanı olarak kul-
lanılmamalıdır.
Sizin mevcudiyetinizin dışında 
kullanımlarda ciddi ve görünmez 
kazalara sebebiyet verebilir.

ÖMÜR
Ömür = İlk kullanım + kullanımda 
geçen süreden önceki depolama 
süresi.
Çalışma süresi kullanım sıklığına 
ve türüne göre değişir.
Yıpranma, UV ışınına maruz 
kalma ve nem ürünün niteliğini 
giderek düşürür.
Depolama süresi: İyi depolama 
koşullarında bu ürün, gelecek 
kullanım için ömür süresini etkile-
meden ilk kullanımdan önce 5 yıl 
boyunca tutulabilir.
Bu ürünün kullanımda potansiyel 
ömrü 10 yıldır.
Dikkat: Bu sadece potansiyel 
bir zamandır. Ürün ilk kullanım 
sırasında ürün tahrip olabilir. 
Ürünün daha çabuk ıskartaya 
çıkmasına karar verecek olan 
denetimlerdir. Kullanımlar arası 
doğru depolama esastır.
Dolayısıyla toplam maksimum 
ömür (kullanımdan önce depolama 
+ kullanım halinde ömür) 15 yıl 
ile sınırlıdır.
Ürün aşağıdaki durumlarda 
geciktirilmeden ıskartaya çıkartıl-
malıdır:
2. Düşme faktörüne yakın büyük 
bir düşme yaşadıysa,
Muayenede hasarlı olduğu 
görülürse,
Tehlikeli kimyasal malzemelerle 
teması olursa,
Güvenliği hakkında en ufak bir 
şüphe olduysa.
Ekipmanın dayanıklılığı ve etkin-
liği ile doğrudan ilgisi bulunan 
kullanıcının güvenliğini garantiye 
alma adına ehil bir kişi tarafından 
periyodik olarak muayeneler yapıl-
malıdır. Kullanım süresi boyunca 
ürünün ömrünü tutmak zorunlu-
dur. Her kontrolde, son ve gelecek 
kontrol tarihini bir yapıştırıcıyla 
uçlardan birine kaydediniz.
Saptama noktası maksimum 
20mm olur.
elastik hasar görürse (şekil 6)

UYARI
Yukarıda listelenen tavsiyeler 
dikkate alınmalıdır.
Bu başlıkta yer sunulan yanlış 
kullanım türleri kapsamlı değildir. 
Oluşabilecek çok sayıda yanlış 
kullanımı sıralamak mümkün 
değildir.
Yüksek yerlerde yapılan aktiviteler 
tehlikelidir. Ciddi yaralanmalarla 
veya ölümle sonuçlanabilir.
Bu ürünün kullanımı için özel bilgi 
ve eğitim gerekir.
Bu ürün yalnızca eğitimli ve ehil 
kişiler tarafından veya doğrudan 
ehil kimselerin kontrolü altında 
kullanılmalıdır.
Bu kurallarda olası bir ihlal yara-
lanma ya da ölüm riski doğurur.
Ekipmanın kiralık olarak verilmesi 
veya kullanılması kesinlikle tavsiye 
edilmez.
Kendi davranış ve kararlarınızdan 
kendiniz sorumlusunuz.
Satıcının ilgili ülkenin dilinde kul-
lanım kılavuzu sağlaması kullanıcı 
güvenliği için elzemdir.
Ankraj, düşme engelleme sistemi-
nin bir parçası olarak kullanıldığın-
da kullanıcı, çarpma kuvvetini 
maksimum 6kN ile sınırlandıran, 
-düşme engellemesi sırasında 
kullanıcı üzerinde aktif olan- bir 
donanıma sahip olmalıdır.
Bu ürün ve üzerindeki markala-
manın okunabilirlik muayenesi 
periyodik olarak ve özenle ehil 
bir kişi tarafından yıllık olarak 
yapılmalıdır.
Düşme durumunda zemine veya 
düşme yolunda bir engele çarpa ol-
maması için, her kullanımdan önce 
çalışma alanındaki boş alanı tahkik 
etmek güvenlik için elzemdir.
MARKALAMALARIN ÖNEMİ
CE: Avrupa Yönetmeliklerine 
Uygunluk
0120: Üretim kontrol denetleme 
kuruluşunun Numarası, SGS 217-
221 London Road – Camberley 
– Surrey – GU15 3EY – United 
Kindom.
idN: Parti kontrol numarası: Son 
iki rakam üretim yılını gösterir.
EN795: 2012 / B: Kullanımdan 
önce okunması gerekli olan teknik 
referans. 
18kN: Ankraj gücü
CE – Tip incelemesi için yetkili 
kuruluş: VVUU a.s. OSTRAVA - 
Radvanice Pikartska 1337/7 CZ

BEAL GARANTİ
Bu ürün her türlü malzeme veya 
üretim hatalarına karşı 3 yıl 
garantilidir.

Garanti istisnaları: 
Normal yıpranma yırtılma, modi-
fikasyon veya değişiklikler, yanış 
muhafaza, yetersiz bakım, kaza 
kaynaklı hasar, ihmalkar, uygunsuz 
veya yanlış kullanım.

Sorumluluk
BEAL doğrudan, dolaylı veya 
kazaen meydana gelen sonuçlardan 
veya düşme kaynaklı ya da 
ürünlerin kullanımından kaynaklı 
herhangi bir hasardan sorumlu 
değildir.

UTILIZARE
• Acest dispozitiv este un sistem de 
ancorare şi este conceput pentru 
sport şi utilizare profesională.
• Este interzisă utilizarea în scopuri 
pentru care nu a fost prevăzut.
• Verificaţi compatibilitatea 
acestuia cu celelalte componente 
ale echipamentului. Dacă una din 
componente este defectă, întregul 
lanţ de asigurare va avea de suferit.
• Este esenţial ca produsul să fie 
întotdeauna poziţionat corect şi ca 
utilizatorul să minimizeze riscul 
de cădere, precum şi înălţimea 
de cădere.
• Acest dispozitiv de clasa B a fost 
supus testelor în conformitate cu 
norma EN795, pentru a fi utilizat 
de o singură persoană.
• Dacă există riscul de cădere 
utilizatorii trebuie să fileze cât mai 
strâns coarda de asigurare.
• La instalarea sistemului este 
recomandat să nu se intre în zona 
în care există risc de cădere.
• Acest dispozitiv trebuie atribuit 
personal unui utilizator compe-
tent, pe toată durata de viaţă a 
sistemului.

PRECAUŢII
• Dispozitivul trebuie protejat de 
muchii ascuţite şi de alte agresiuni 
mecanice (fig. 1).
• Înainte de instalare verificaţi soli-
ditatea suportului (sarcina maximă 
transmisă 12 kN). Verificaţi ca 
materialul punctelor de ancorare 
să fie compatibil cu sistemul. E de 
preferat ca punctul de ancorare să 
fie situat deasupra utilizatorului 
(fig. 2).
• Sub efectul umidităţii şi al 
îngheţului, sistemul de ancorare 
devine mult mai sensibil la frecare 
şi îşi pierde din rezistenţă: atenţie 
mărită.
• Lonja este confecţionată din 
poliamidă şi dyneema.
• Temperatura de utilizare sau de 
stocare nu trebuie să depăşească 
80°C. Temperatura de topire a 
poliamidei este de 230°C iar a 
dyneema de 145°C.
• Verificaţi ca spaţiul din jurul 
zonei de lucru să nu compromită 
securitatea utilizatorului, în special 
în cazul unei căderi.
• Înainte şi în timpul utilizării tre-
buie avute în vedere posibilităţile 
de salvare în caz de dificultate.
• Utilizatorii trebuie să se asigure 
că starea de sănătate nu le va 
afecta securitatea în timpul folosirii 
acestui echipament. Nu lucraţi 
niciodată singuri şi concepeţi un 
plan de evacuare simplu şi sigur.
• Verificaţi compatibilitatea acestui 
produs cu celelalte componente ale 
echipamentului.

INTREŢINERE
• Trebuie evitat contactul cu agenţi 
chimici, în special cu acizi care pot 
distruge fibrele fără ca acest lucru 
să fie vizibil (fig. 3).
• Stocarea şi transportul se vor face 
la umbră, la adăpost de umiditate şi 
surse de căldură (fig.4).
• Dacă este murdar se va spăla cu 
apă curată şi rece, eventual cu un 
detergent pentru textile delicate 
şi cu o perie din fibre sintetice 
(fig. 5). Dezinfectarea se va face 
numai cu un produs adecvat ce nu 
are influenţă asupra materialelor 
sintetice.
• Dacă este ud datorită spălării 
sau utilizării, se va lăsa să se usuce 
la umbră departe de sursele de 
căldură (fig. 4).
• Înainte şi după fiecare utilizare 
se va controla starea cusăturilor, a 
corzii şi a elasticului. (fig. 6). 
• Controale periodice trebuie 
făcute de către o persoană compe-
tentă, la fiecare 3 luni, în cazul unei 
utilizări frecvente şi anual, în cazul 
unei utilizări ocazionale.
• Verificaţi la fiecare inspecţie 
lizibilitatea marcajelor.
• Inspecţii periodice trebuie efec-
tuate regulat de către o persoană 
competentă pentru a asigura 
siguranţa utilizatorului şi rezistenţa 
echipamentului. 
(La sfârşitul acestor instrucţiuni 
veţi găsi un exemplu pentru durata 
de viaţă.)
• Modificările şi reparaţiile sunt 
interzise.
• Nu mascaţi niciodată dete-
riorările cu bandă adezivă.
• Acest produs este un echipament 
individual de protecţie împotriva 
căderilor de la înălţime. În nici un 
caz nu trebuie folosit ca echipa-
ment de ridicare.
• Folosirea în absenţa dumnea-
voastră poate duce la deteriorări 
serioase şi invizibile.

DURATA DE VIAŢĂ
• Durata de viaţă = Timpul de 
depozitare înaintea primei utilizări 
+ timpul de utilizare.
• Durata de viaţă depinde de 
frecvenţa şi modul de utilizare.
• Solicitările mecanice, frecarea, ra-
zele U.V. şi umiditatea diminuează 
treptat proprietăţile corzii.
• Razele U.V. şi umiditatea pot 
accelera procesul de îmbătrânire al 
produsului.
• Timpul de depozitare: în condiţii 
optime de depozitare acest produs 
poate fi păstrat timp de 5 ani înain-
tea primei utilizări, fără ca acest 
lucru să afecteze viitoarea durată 
de utilizare.
• Durata de utilizare potenţială este 
de 10 ani.
Atenţie: este o durată potenţială de 
utilizare. Produsul poate fi distrus 
de la prima utilizare. Inspecţiile 
sunt cele care determină dacă 
produsul trebuie scos din uz mai 
repede. Depozitarea corectă între 
utilizări este esenţială.
• Durata maximă de viaţă (depozi-
tarea înainte de utilizare + durata 
de viaţă în folosinţă) este deci 
limitată la 15 ani.
• Acest produs trebuie scos din uz 
imediat dacă:
- a suportat o cădere apropiată de 
factorul 2;
- la control au fost găsite defecte;
- a fost în contact cu produşi 
chimici periculoşi;
- dacă există vreun dubiu în 
legătură cu siguranţa pe care o 
prezintă.
- dacă elasticul este deteriorat 
(fig.6)
• Inspecţii periodice trebuie 
efectuate regulat de către o 
persoană competentă pentru a 
asigura siguranţa utilizatorului şi 
rezistenţa echipamentului. Este 
foarte importantă păstrarea fişei de 
evidenţă a utilizării produsului pe 
toată perioada de utilizare. 
• Punctul de ancorare poate alune-
ca până la maxim 20 mm.

AVERTISMENT:
• Trebuie respectate cu stricteţe 
recomandările făcute aici mai jos.
• Diferitele situaţii de utilizare 
incorectă prezentate în această 
informare nu sunt complete, există 
o multitudine de posibilităţi de 
utilizare incorectă, imposibil de 
enumerat.
• Activităţile la înălţime sunt 
periculoase. Ele pot duce la răniri 
grave sau chiar deces.
• Pentru utilizarea acestui produs 
este necesară învăţarea unor tehnici 
specifice şi antrenament.
• Acest produs trebuie folosit doar 
de persoane competente şi avizate, 
sau sub controlul direct al unei 
persoane competente.
• Orice abatere de la reguli atrage 
riscul rănirii sau decesului.
• Utilizarea unui echipament „de 
ocazie” este total nerecomandată.
• Sunteţi responsabili de propriile 
voastre acţiuni şi decizii.
• Este esenţial pentru siguranţa 
utilizatorului ca vânzătorul să 
furnizeze instrucţiunile de folosire 
în limba ţării în care se foloseşte 
produsul.
• Când dispozitivul de ancorare 
face parte dintr-un sistem antică-
dere, utilizatorul trebuie să fie echi-
pat cu mijloacele necesare limitării 
forţei de impact – exercitate asupra 
utilizatorului în urma unei căderi – 
la o valoare maximă de 6 kN.
• Acest produs trebuie inspectat 
periodic şi meticulos de către o 
persoană competentă, la fiecare 3 
luni dacă e utilizat frecvent, anual 
dacă e utilizat ocazional.
• Din punct de vedere al securităţii 
este esenţială verificarea spaţiului 
liber de la locul utilizării, astfel 
ca, în cazul unei căderi, să nu 
existe contact cu terenul sau alte 
obstacole.

SEMNIFICAŢIA MARCAJELOR:
CE: Conform directivei europene
0120: Numărul organismului de 
control al fabricării, SGS 217-221 
London Road - Camberley - Surrey 
- GU15 3EY - United Kingdom
idN: ultimele 2 cifre indică anul 
fabricării (fig. 7).
EN795: 2012/B Referinţa tehnică + 
data apariţiei
Este necesară citirea şi înţelegerea 
instrucţiunilor înainte de utilizare.
18 kN: rezistenţa sistemului de 
ancorare
Organismul desemnat pentru 
examenul de tip CE: VVUU, a.s. 
Ostrava - Radvánice, Pikartská 
1337/7 CZ

GARANŢIA BEAL
Acest produs este garantat 3 ani 
împotriva tuturor defectelor de 
material sau de fabricare. Excepţie 
de la garanţie: uzura normală, 
modificările sau retuşările, stocarea 
incorectă, întreţinerea proastă, 
stricăciuni datorate accidentelor, 
neglijenţei sau utilizării greşite.

RESPONSABILITATE
BEAL nu este responsabil de 
consecinţele directe, indirecte, 
accidentale sau de alt tip de dete-
riorări survenite sau rezultate din 
utilizarea produselor sale.

HASZNÁLAT:
• Heveder lehúzható kikötési 
pont létrehozásához. Használható 
sporttevékenységhez és magasban 
végzett munkához.
• Tilos minden használati mód, 
amely a felsorolásban nem szerepel.
• Ügyeljen arra, hogy jelen 
eszköz kompatibilis legyen a 
biztosítórendszer többi elemével. 
Ha egyetlen elem is hibás, az egész 
biztosítólánc nem megbízható.
• A biztonságos használathoz elen-
gedhetetlen az eszköz megfelelő 
elhelyezése, és hogy a felhasználó 
minimalizálja a magasból való 

lezuhanás kockázatát.
• Ez a  B osztályba sorolt biz-
tosítópont az EN795 szabvány 
szerint, egyetlen személy általi 
használatra került bevizsgálásra.
• Ha lezuhanás kockázata áll fenn, 
a felhasználó ügyeljen a kötél 
esetleges belógásának minima-
lizálására.
• A rendszer beállítása során nem 
ajánlott a lezuhanásveszélyes 
zónákban mozogni.
• Ezt a felszerelési tárgyat szemé-
lyre szólóan egyetlen kompetens 
felhasználónak kell kiutalni, aki 
azt annak teljes élettartama alatt 
használja.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
• Az eszközt óvni kell az élektől és 
egyéb mechanikai behatásoktól.  
(1. ábra)
• Beszerelés előtt ellenőrizze a 
kikötési pont szilárdságát (a rá jutó 
maximális terhelés 12kN).  
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a kikötési 
pont anyagai kompatibilisek a 
rendszerrel. A zuhanást megtartó 
rendszer kikötési pontja lehetőleg 
mindig legyen a felhasználó fölött. 
(2. ábra)
• Nedves körülmények között 
vagy fagyos állapotban a rendszer 
érzékenyebb lehet a súrlódásra és 
veszíthet ellenállóképességéből. 
Ilyenkor fokozott elővigyázatosság-
gal járjunk el a használat során.
• A rendszer alapanyaga poliamid 
és dyneema.
• A használat és a tárolás hőmér-
séklete soha ne haladja meg a 80 
°C-ot. A poliamid olvadáspontja 
230 °C. Dyneema : 145°C 
• Ügyeljen arra, hogy a felhasználó 
munkaterülete körül biztonságát 
semmi ne veszélyeztesse, kül-
önösen lezuhanás esetén.
• Fel kell készülni az esetleges 
nehézségekre és a mentésre a 
használat előtt és alatt.
• A felhasználó csak akkor 
használhatja a terméket, ha saját 
egészségi állapota nem veszélyezte-
ti biztonságát. 
• Tilos egyedül dolgozni és mindig 
legyen elérhető gyorsan bevethető 
mentőfelszerelés az esetleges 
mentés esetére.
• Vizsgálja meg, hogy ez az eszköz 
kompatibilis-e felszerelése többi 
részével.

KARBANTARTÁS
• A termék nem érintkezhet vegyi 
anyagokkal. Különösen óvni kell a 
savaktól, mivel azok szemmel nem 
látható károsodásokat idézhetnek 
elő a szálakban. (3. ábra)
• A terméket száraz, sötét, hűvös 
helyen kell tárolni. (4. ábra)
• Szükség esetén a termék hideg 
vízben mosható. Tisztításához 
használhatunk kímélő mosószert 
és puha szintetikus kefét.  (5. ábra) 
Fertőtleníteni a terméket kizárólag 
erre a célra készült termékkel 
szabad, mely a szintetikus anyagot 
semmilyen módon nem károsítja.
• Ha a terméket használat vagy 
tisztítás során nedvesség érte, 
szárítsa sötét, hűvös helyen. (4. 
ábra)
• Minden használat előtt és után 
ellenőrizni kell a varratok, a 
rugalmasság és a húrok állapotát. 
(6. ábra)
• A terméket kompetens szemé-
lynek alaposan felül kell vizsgálnia, 
eseti használat esetén éves rendsze-
rességgel.
A terméken található jelölések ol-
vashatóságát minden használatkor 
ellenőrizni kell.
• A felhasználó biztonsága és az es-
zköz hosszú élettartama érdekében 
a terméket kompetens személynek 
rendszeresen felül kell vizsgálnia. 
(Jelen használati utasításban 
található egy felülvizsgálati jegy-
zőkönyv minta.)
• Tilos a termék bárminemű 
módosítása.
•A károsodásokat soha ne ragassza 
le ragasztószalaggal.
• Ez a termék lezuhanás ellen védő 
egyéni védőfelszerelés.  
• Ne használja ezt az eszközt terhek 
felemeléséhez.
• Tulajdonosának távollétében tör-
ténő használat során szemmel nem 
látható, súlyos károsodások érhetik.

ÉLETTARTAM
• Élettartam = az első használat 
előtti tárolás időtartama + 
használat időtartama.
• Az élettartam függ a használat 
módjától és intenzitásától.
• A mechanikus hatások, súrlódás, 
UV-sugárzás és a nedvesség foko-
zatosan károsítják a termékeket.
• Az UV-sugárzás és a nedvesség 
a termék idő előtti öregedését 
okozhatják. • A tárolás időtartama: 
kedvező körülmények közötti, leg-
feljebb 5 évig tartó tárolás a termék 
későbbiekben való használatát és 
élettartamát nem befolyásolja.
• Jelen termék potenciális élettar-
tama 10 év:
• Figyelem: Ez az adat a lehetséges 
élettartamot jelöli. Adott esetben 
a termék élettartama egyetlen 
használatra korlátozódhat. Csakis 
felülvizsgálat után állapítható 
meg, hogy a terméket hamarabb le 
kell-e selejtezni. Kulcsfontosságú 
a használatok közötti megfelelő 
tárolás.
• A teljes élettartam (tárolás és 
használat időtartama együttesen) 
legfeljebb 15 év.
• A terméket haladéktalanul le kell 
selejtezni:
- ha komoly, 2-es értékhez közeli 
tényezőjű esést tartottak meg vele,
- ha a felülvizsgálaton káro-
sodottnak látszik,
- ha veszélyes vegyi anyaggal 
érintkezett,
- ha a használat biztonságosságát 
illetően bármilyen kétely merül fel.
- ha a rugalmas anyag megsérül (6.
• Az időszakos felülvizsgála-
tot rendszeresen, kompetens 
személynek kell elvégeznie, mivel a 
felhasználó biztonsága közvetlenül 
függ a felszerelés hatékonyságától 
és szakítószilárdságától.  
A termék használati ideje alatt 
annak élettartamát folyamatosan 
felül kell vizsgálni.  
• A kikötési pont legfeljebb 20 
mm-t csúszhat meg.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
• A fenti szabályokat szigorúan be 
kell tartani.
• A helytelen használati módok 
felsorolása ebben a tájékoztatóban 
nem teljes. A bemutatottakon kívül 
léteznek más helytelen használati 
módok, melyeket lehetetlen lenne 
hiánytalanul felsorolni.
A magasban végzett tevékenységek 
veszélyesek és súlyos vagy akár 
halálos sérüléshez vezethetnek.
• A szükséges technikák elsajátítása 
és a megfelelő szaktudás elen-
gedhetetlen feltétele a termék 
használatának.
• A terméket kizárólag képzett és 
hozzáértő személy használhatja, 
illetve a felhasználó legyen képzett 
és hozzáértő személy állandó 
felügyelete alatt.
• A fenti szabályok be nem tartása 
súlyos vagy akár halálos balesethez 
vezethet.
• Használt felszerelés vásárlása és 
használata szigorúan tilos.
• Minden felhasználó maga felel 
tevékenységéért és döntéseiért.
• A felhasználó biztonsága érdeké-
ben az eladónak mellékelnie kell a 
használati utasítást az adott ország 
nyelvén.
• Ha a kikötési pontot zuhanást 
megtartó rendszer részeként 
használják, a felhasználónak ren-
delkeznie kell megfelelő eszközzel a 
maximálisan fellépő dinamikus erő 
csökkentésére, hogy a megtartási 
rántás legfeljebb 6 kN legyen.
• A felhasználó biztonsága érde-
kében jelen termék alapos felül-
vizsgálatát kompetens személynek 
évente el kell végeznie.
• A felhasználó biztonsága 
érdekében minden használat előtt 
ellenőrizni kel a rendelkezésre álló 
szabad esésteret, hogy lezuhanás 
esetén a felhasználó ne ütközhessen 
a szerkezetnek, más tárgynak vagy 
a talajnak.

Rövidítések:
CE: Az európai irányelvnek 
megfelelő
0120: A gyártást ellenőrző és 
a tanúsítványt kibocsátó szerv 
száma, SGS 217-221 London Road 
- Camberley - Surrey - GU15 3EY - 
United Kingdom
Az egyedi azonosítószám 2 utolsó 
számjegye a gyártás évét jelöli 
(7. ábra).
EN795 2012 /B  Műszaki szabvány

Használat előtt olvassa el a 
használati utasítást.                           
Read the notice before use
A kikötési pont teherbírása 18 kN.

A CE vizsgálatokat elvégző hivata-
los szerv: VVUU a.s. OSTRAVA - 
Radvanice Pikartska 1337/7 CZ

BEAL GARANCIA
Anyag- és gyártási hibák esetén 
erre a termékre a gyártó 3 év 
garanciát vállal. A garancia 
nem vonatkozik normális 
elhasználódásból, változtatás-
ból, szakszerűtlen tárolásból, 
szakszerűtlen kezelésből eredő va-
lamint balesetre, hanyagságra vagy 
nem rendeltetésszerű használatra 
visszavezethető károsodásokra.

Felelősség
A BEAL nem vállal felelősséget 
semmiféle olyan káreseményért, 
amely a termék használatának 
közvetlen, közvetett, véletlenszerű 
vagy egyéb következménye.

UPORABA: 
• Sidrišče je narejeno posebno za 
športno in profesionalno uporabo. 
• Uporaba izdelka za katere koli 
druge namene je prepovedana. 
Preverite, da je ta proizvod 
kompatibilen z drugimi deli vaše 
plezalne opreme. Če je kateri koli 
del pezalne opreme oškodovan, je 
vprašljiva celotna naveza. 
•Pomembno je, da je izdelek vedno 
dobro nameščen in da uporabnik 
kolikor se da zmanjša tveganje pri 
padcu in višino padca. 
• Uporabniki morajo v primeru 
tveganja padca zmanjšati količino 
ohlapnosti v sistemu.
•Ko nastavljate trak, bodite v 
varnem položaju. Ne postavljajte 
ga takrat, ko je velika verjetnost 
padca. 
• Ta izdelek lahko uporablja samo 
kompetentna in odgovorna oseba, 
od začetka pa do konca življenjske 
dobe izdelka. 

OPOZORILA: 
•Trak morate varovati pred 
mehanskimi vplivi, še posebej 
ga ne smete izpostavljati ostrim 
robovom.  (slika 1.)
•Pred uporabo preverite nosilnost 
točk vpetja (maksimalna nosilnost 
znaša 12kN). Pred sidranjem, 
preverite nosilnost točk sidrišča 
(maksimalna nosilnost je 12kN). 
( silka 2)

Preverite, da so materiali sidrišča 
kompatibilna s sistemom. Sidrišče 
varovanja mora biti nad položajem 
uporabnika. 
Če je bila zanka izpostavljena vodi 
ali ledu, je še veliko bolj občutljiva 
na kakršnokoli napačno in grobo 
uporabo: podvojite svoje previd-
nostne ukrepe.
•Trak je narejen iz poliamida in 
dyneema. 
•Temperatura, ki ji je izpostavljen 
izdelek mora biti manjša od 80°C. 
Temperatura tališča dyneema 
elementov je 145°C. Temperatura 
tališča poliamid je 230°C. 
• Pomembno za vašo varnost je, da 
preverite vašo pot, po kateri se boste 
podali. Poskrbite, da je teren tak, 
da se med padcem ne mora zgoditi 
nesreča (na primer trk s tlemi ali 
kakšno drugo oviro na poti). 
Pred in med uporabo morate 
upoštevati možnost reševanja, če bi 
bilo to potrebno. 
Uporabnik mora zagotoviti da 
njegovo zdravstveno stanje ne bo 
vplivalo na varnost med uporabo 
tega produkta. 
Nikoli ne delajte sami, delovišče pa 
naj ima dostopno reševalno pot. 
Preverite, če je trak kompatibilen z 
vašo ostalo plezalno opremo. 

NEGA: 
Zanka ne sme priti v stik s 
kemičnimi snovmi, še posebej s 
kislinami, olji, nafto, bencinom, ki 
lahko povzročijo nevidne poškodbe 
vlaken. (slika 3)
Zanko shranjujte v senci, stran 
od vlage in virov toplote. Enako 
ravnajte tudi pri transportu (slika 4)
Če se zanka umaže, jo operite v čisti 
hladni vodi (do 30C). Če je potre-
bno, uporabite čistilo za občutljiva 
vlakna, ki ne poškoduje sintetičnih 
materialov in ščetko s sintetičnimi 
vlakni. (slika 5) Uporabljajte samo 
čistila, ki nimajo nobenih škodljivih 
učinkov na sintetične materijale. 
•Če je izdelek moker, po uporabi ali 
po čiščenju, ga pustite, da se posuši 
v senci, stran od virov toplote. 
(slika 4)
Pred in po vsaki uporabi se preveri 
stanje šivov, elastičnosti in žic(slika 
6). 
• Ta proizvod mora periodično 
pregledovati za to usposobljena 
oseba: pri pogosti uporabi vsake 
3 mesece, pri občasni uporabi pa 
enkrat letno. 
•Preverite, da se oznake datumov, 
ki označujejo, kdaj je bil proizvod 
pregledan, dobro vidijo na opremi. 
• Ta produkt mora periodično pre-
gledovati za to usposobljena oseba, 
da lahko zagotovi moč proudukta in 
varnost uporabnika. 
(Prosim poglejte primer življenjske 
dobe izdelka na koncu teh navodil.) 
• Kakršne koli modifikacije ali po-
pravila so kakopak prepovedana. 
Nikoli ne lepite trakov z lepilnim 
trakom, da bi popravili poškodbe 
na traku. 
•Ta izdelek je narejen za ščitenje 
uporabnika pred padcem na višini 
in ni namenjen dviganju. 
•Bodite pozorni: Izdelek se 
lahko poškoduje tako, da ni vidno 
prostemu očesu. Izdelek se lahko 
poškoduje, ko niste prisotni in zato 
poškodbe ne opazite. 
ŽIVLJENJSKA DOBA: 
življenjska doba = čas shranjevanja 
pred prvo uporabo + čas v uporabi. 
življenjska doba vrvi je odvisna od 
pogostosti in načina uporabe vrvi. 
Ponavljajoče se obremenitve, 
obraba, izpostavljenost UV žarkom 
in vlaga postopoma poslabšajo 
karakteristike vrvi. 
Čas shranjevanja : Pri dobrih pogo-
jih shranjevanja lahko ta proizvod 
skladiščite 5 let pred prvo uporabo, 
ne da bi to vplivalo na življenjsko 
dobo proizvoda med uporabo. 
Predvidena življenska doba izdelka 
je 10 let. 
Pozor: Navedene življenjske dobe 
so nominalne življenjske dobe. Že 
med prvo uporabo se trak lahko 
nepopravljivo poškoduje. Z rednimi 
pregledi ugotovimo, če je treba pas 
predčasno zavreči. Zelo pomem-
bno je pravilno shranjevanje med 
uporabami. 
Maksimalna življenjska doba 
(shranjevanje pred prvo uporabo 
+ življenjska doba v uporabi) je 
omejena na 15 let. 
Trak morate takoj zavreči: 
- Če ste utrpeli težak padec (blizu 
faktorju padca 2). 
- če ste pri pregledu ugotovili, da je 
poškodovan , 
- če je bil v stiku s kemičnimi 
snovmi, 
- če obstaja kakršenkoli dvom o 
varnosti vrvi. 
-če je elastika poškodovana (slika 6)
• Proizvod mora periodično 
pregledovati za to usposobljena 
oseba, zato da zagotovi varnost upo-
rabniku, ki je tisti, ki skrbi za nego, 
efektivnost in odpornost opreme. Ta 
izdelek uporabljajte le toliko časa, 
kolikor ima življenjsko dobo. 
•Točke sidranja lahko zdrsnejo 
največ 20mm. 

OPOZORILO: 
Treba je upoštevati zgornja 
priporocila. 
•Nemogoče je našteti vse nepravilne 
uporabe tega izdelka, zato tukaj ni 
napisanega popolnega seznama. 
•Aktivnosti na višini so nevarne. 
Zgodijo se lahko nesreče. Za 
uporabo tega proizvoda zato potre-
bujete posebno znanje in izkušnje. 
Uporabnik je sam odgovoren za to, 
da ta izdelek uporablja v skladu z 
varnostnimi postopki in da je uspo-
sobljen za uporabo tega izdelka. 
Ta izdelek lahko uporablja samo 
kompetentna in odgovorna oseba 
ali oseba, ki je pod nadzorom kom-
petentne osebe. 
•kakršnokoli neupoštevanje teh 
pravil lahko privede do poškodb 
ali smrti. 
•Močno odsvetujemo posojanje 
svoje opreme. 
Sami ste odgovorni za svoja dejanja 
in odločitve. 
Za varnost uporabnika je pomem-
bno, da dobi navodila za uporabo v 
svojem jeziku. 
•Ko je sidrišče del sistema, ki ustavl-
ja padec, mora uporabnik obladati 
načine za omejevanje sile pri padcu 
– vpliv sile ob zaustavitvi padca – 
maksimalna vrednost je 6kN. 
Ta proizvod mora periodično pre-
gledovati za to usposobljena oseba: 
pri pogosti uporabi vsake 3 mesece, 
pri občasni uporabi pa enkrat letno. 
•Pomembno za vašo varnost je, 
da preverite vašo pot, po kateri se 
boste podali. Poskrbite, da je teren 
tak, da se med padcem ne mora 
zgoditi trk s tlemi ali kakšno drugo 
oviro na poti. 

POMEN OZNAK: 
CE : Skladnost z Evropskimi 
direktivami 
0120 : Identifikacijska številka 
kontrolnega organa, SGS 217-221 
London Road - Camberley - Surrey 
- GU15 3EY - United Kingdom 
idN : Kontrolna številka pošiljke: 
zadnji dve cifri označujeta leto 
izdelave 
EN795 : 2012 : Tehnične infor-
macije 
Nujno preberite vse informacije in 
opombe pred uporabo. 
18kN : Anchor strenght Nosilnost 
sidrišča 
Pooblaščena organizacija za 
dodelitev CE certifikata : VVUU a.s. 
OSTRAVA - Radvanice Pikartska 
1337/7 CZ 
BEAL garancija 
Ta proizvod ima garancijo 3 leta na 
napake v materialu ali proizvodnji. 
Garancija ne vključuje normalne 
obrabe, sprememb na proizvodu, 
nepravilnega shranjevanja, slabega 
vzdrževanja, poškodb zaradi nesreč, 
malomarnosti, nepravilne uporabe. 
Odgovornost 
BEAL ne odgovarja za posredne, 
neposredne ali naključne posledice 
in škodo, ki bi nastala zaradi upo-
rabe tega proizvoda.

UŻYTKOWANIE
• Ten punkt stanowiskowy został 
specjalnie opracowany do użycia 
sportowego i profesjonalnego. 
• Wszelkie zastosowanie do celów, 
do których produkt nie został 
przeznaczony jest zabronione
Sprawdzić kompatybilność produk-
tu z innymi elementami systemu. 
Jeżeli jeden z jego elementów jest 
uszkodzony, wtedy skuteczność 
całego systemu jest wątpliwa.  
• Istotne jest umieszczenie punktu 
stanowiskowego w prawidłowy 
sposób oraz zminimalizowanie 
ryzyka i wysokości odpadnięcia do 
minimum. 
Lonża jest elementem systemu 
zatrzymywania upadków. W razie 
użycia jej jako chroniącej przed 
upadkiem z wysokości, należy ją 
używać z absorberem energii.
• Użytkownicy muszą zmniejszyć 
ilość luzu w systemie w przypadku 
ryzyka upadku.
• Podczas zakładania lonży zaleca 
się, by nie przebywa w miejscu , w 
którym występuje ryzyko odpa-
dnięcia.
Zaleca się imienne przydzielenie 
sprzętu, kompetentnej osobie przez 
cały okres żywotności systemu.

UWAGI
Lonża musi być chroniona przed 
kontaktem z ostrymi krawędziami 
lub innymi zagrożeniami mecha-
nicznymi. (rys 1.)
• Przed instalacją sprawdzić 
wytrzymałość punktów zaczepienia 
( maksymalne dopuszczone 
obciążenie 12 kN). Upewnić się, 
że materiał punktów zaczepienia 
jest kompatybilny z systemem. ( 
rys 2)Punkty zaczepienia systemu 
chroniącego przed upadkiem z 
wysokości powinny znajdować się 
powyżej użytkownika.
Węzły na znacznie zmniejszają 
wytrzymałość linek pomocniczych 
i dyneema 
Lonża jest zrobiona z poliamidu.
Temperatura użytkowana i 
przechowywana nie może przekrac-
zać 80° C. Temperatura topnienia 
poliamid wynosi 230° C. Dyneema 
145°C
Upewnić się że przestrzeń wokół 
użytkownika nie stanowi niebez-
pieczeństwa dla niego, zwłaszcza w 
razie upadku.
Przed i w trakcie używania, 
należy brać pod uwagę możliwość 
wystąpienia sytuacji awaryjnych i 
przewidzieć niezbędne działania 
ratownicze.
Użytkownicy muszą się upewnić, 
że ich stan zdrowia nie będzie 
miał negatywnego wpływu na bez-
pieczeństwo podczas użytkowania 
tego sprzętu. 
Dlatego nigdy nie należy pracować 
w pojedynkę oraz należy mieć 
przewidziany plan szybkich działań 
ratowniczych.
Należy sprawdzić kompatybilność 
tego produktu z innymi elementami 
waszego sprzętu.

KONSERWACJA
Lonża nie powinna mieć styczności 
z czynnikami chemicznymi, w 
szczególności z kwasami. Taki 

kontakt może prowadzić do uszko-
dzenia włókien, które nie zawsze 
jest widoczne. (rys. 3).
Przechowywać ją w cieniu z dala 
od źródeł ciepła i wilgoci. (rys. 4). 
Powyższych zasad należy przestrze-
gać również podczas transportu.
Zabrudzoną lonżę myć w zimnej 
wodzie, ewentualnie z dodatkiem 
środków piorących do delikatnych 
tkanin, używając szczotki z 
włosiem syntetycznym. (rys. 5). 
Do dezynfekcji używać wyłącznie 
środków niemających żadnego 
wpływu na substancje syntetyczne.
Lonżę mokrą w skutek użytko-
wania lub mycia należy suszyć w 
cieniu, z dala od źródeł ciepła. 
(rys. 4).
Przed i po każdym użyciu lonża 
musi być przejrzana na całej dłu-
gości i sprawdzona ręcznie, celem 
wykrycia ewentualnych uszkodzeń 
i elastyczny. (rys. 6).
• Ten produkt musi zostać poddany 
pełnej inspekcji, przeprowadzonej 
przez kompetentnego kontrolera, a 
przynajmniej raz do roku, jeśli był 
używany okazjonalnie.
• Sprawdzić czytelność oznaczeń 
podczas każdej kontroli.
Okresowe kontrole muszą być wy-
konywane regularnie przez osobę 
kompetentną, żeby zagwarantować 
bezpieczeństwo użytkownikowi, 
które jest bezpośrednio powiązane 
z konserwacją i wytrzymałość 
sprzętu. 
(Przykład karty kontrolnej znajduje 
się na końcu tej instrukcji obsługi)
Zabrania się modyfikowania pro-
duktu bez zgody producenta.
Nigdy nie maskować uszkodzeń 
lonży taśmą klejącą.
• Ten produkt jest sprzętem ochro-
ny indywidualnej przed upadkiem 
z wysokości.  Nie może służyć do 
wyciągania.
W przypadku używania tego 
sprzętu przez osoby trzecie mogą 
powstać niewidoczne, poważne 
uszkodzenia.

OKRES UŻYTKOWANIA LINY
Żywotność liny = czas przechowy-
wania przed pierwszym użyciem + 
czas użytkowania.
Żywotność liny zależy od częstości 
i sposobu jej używania.
Różne oddziaływania mecha-
niczne, tarcie, promieniowanie 
UV i wilgoć pogarszają stopniowo 
właściwości liny.
Czas przechowywania: w dobrych 
warunkach uprząż może być 
przechowywana przez 5 lat przed 
pierwszym użyciem, bez wpływu 
na przyszły okres użytkowania.
Potencjalny czas użytkowania tego 
produktu wynosi 10 lat.
Uwaga: jest to potencjalny czas 
użytkowania. Może się zdarzyć, że 
pętla z taśmy zostanie w istotny 
sposób uszkodzona już przy 
pierwszym jej użyciu. Może się 
zdarzyć, że uprząż zostanie w 
istotny sposób uszkodzona już przy 
pierwszym jej użyciu. Uprząż musi 
być odpowiednio przechowywana 
pomiędzy kolejnymi użytkowa-
niami.
Łącznie okres użytkowania i 
przechowywania uprzęży nie może 
przekroczyć 15 lat.
Taśma powinna być wymieniona 
na nową, jeśli:
- nastąpiło na niej ciężkie odpa-
dnięcie (współczynnik zbliżony 
do 2)
- przegląd wskazuje na uszko-
dzenie,
- była w kontakcie z agresywnymi 
substancjami chemicznymi,
- zachodzi obawa co do bez-
pieczeństwa jej użytkowania.
- jeśli elastyczność jest uszkodzona 
(rys. 6)
•  Okresowe inspekcje muszą być 
regularnie przeprowadzane przez 
kompetentną osobę, by zapewnić 
bezpieczeństwo użytkownikowi, 
które jest bezpośrednio związane 
ze skutecznością i wytrzymałością 
sprzętu. Niezbędne jest przechowy-
wanie karty kontrolnej przez cały 
okres życia produktu. 
• Punkt zaczepienia może się prze-
sunąć maksymalnie o 20 mm.

OSTRZEŻENIA
Należy bezwzględnie przestrzegać 
wyżej wymienionych zaleceń.
W niniejszej instrukcji przeds-
tawiono kilka przykładów błędny-
ch zastosowań produktu. Istnieje 
wiele możliwości złego użycia 
produktu. Trudno je wszystkie 
wymienić, a nawet przewidzieć.
• Wszystkie działania na wyso-
kości są niebezpieczne. Mogą 
spowodować poważne obrażenia 
lub śmierć.
• Do posługiwania się tym pro-
duktem niezbędne jest odpowied-
nie umiejętności i trening.
Posługiwać się tym produktem 
mogą jedynie osoby odpowiednio 
przeszkolone i kompetentne.
Niezastosowanie się do powyżs-
zych ostrzeżeń może prowadzić 
do poważnych uszkodzeń ciała, a 
nawet śmierci.
Używanie sprzętu z „drugiej ręki” 
jest bardzo niewskazane.
Sami jesteście odpowiedzialni za 
wasze działania i ich skutki.
Dla bezpieczeństwa użytkownika, 
niezbędne jest by sprzedawca dos-
tarczył instrukcję w języku kraju 
użytkowania produktu.
• Kiedy urządzenie stanowiskowe 
jest częścią systemu chroniącego 
przed upadkiem z wysokości, 
użytkownik musi być wyposażony 
w środki ograniczające siłę uderze-
nia działająca na użytkownika do 
maksymalnej wartości 6 kN. 
Ten produkt musi być dokładnie 
kontrolowany przez kompe-
tentną osobę co 3 miesiące (przy 
intensywnym użytkowaniu), co rok 
przy użytkowaniu okazjonalnym.

• Dla bezpieczeństwa niezbędne 
jest sprawdzenie wolnej przestrzeni 
pod użytkownikiem, podczas 
każdego użycia. Pod użytko-
wnikiem nie może być przeszkód 
i nie może on uderzyć o ziemię w 
razie upadku..
.
OBJAŚNIENIA OZNACZEŃ
CE : zgodność z Dyrektywą 
Europejską
0120. Numer jednostki nadzo-
rującej kontrolę produkcji SGS 
217-221 London Road - Camberley 
– Surrey - GU15 3EY - United 
Kingdom
idN : 2 ostatnie cyfry oznaczają rok 
produkcji
EN795 : 2012 : numer europejskie-
jnormytechnicznej

             Należy przeczytać i 
zrozumieć                           
instrukcję przed użyciem produktu
18kN : Wytrzymałość punktu 
stanowiskowego

Upoważniony organ kontrolny dla 
certyfikacji CE: VVUú, a.s. Ostrava 
- Radvánice, Pikartská 1337/7 CZ

GWARANCJA
Produkt ten posiada 3-letniągwa-
rancję dotyczącą wszelkich wad 
materiałowych i produkcyjnych. 
Ograniczenia gwarancji: normalne 
zużycie, modyfikacje i przerobki, 
niewłaściwe przechowywanie, 
uszkodzenia powstałe w związku z 
wypadkami, zaniedbania oraz zas-
tosowanie niezgodne z przeznacze-
niem nie podlegajągwarancji.
Odpowiedzialność
BEAL nie ponosi odpowiedzial-
ności za wszelkie konsekwencje, 
bezpośrednie czy pośrednie oraz 
jakiekolwiek 
szkody, zaistniałe w związku z 
użytkowaniem tego wyrobu.

ANVÄNDNING
•Detta ankare är specifikt framtaget 
för sport och proffs användning.
•All användning av produkten 
utanför vad den är avsedd för är 
förbjuden
•Kontrollera produktens 
kompatibilitet med andra delar i 
säkerhetssystemet. 
Om någon av dessa komponen-
ter felar, hela säkringskedjan är 
tveksam.
•Det är väldigt viktigt att ankring-
sanordning är alltid positionerad 
rätt och att användaren minskar 
fallrisken samt fallhöjden.
• Denna klass B ankringsanord-
ning har typ-testats enligt EN795 
Standard för användning av en 
person.
• Användare måste minska slacken 
i systemet vid fallrisk.
•Under installationen av slingan 
rekommenderas det att inte röra 
sig i område med risk för fall.
•Denna utrustning måste användas 
personligen av en kompetent 
person under produktens hela 
livslängd.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
•Ankare måste skyddas mot 
vassa kanter och andra mekaniska 
påfrestningar. (bild 1).
•Före installering, kontrollera håll-
fastheten i ankarpunkterna (max 
överförd belastning 12kN). 
Se till att ankarpunkternas mate-
rialet är kompatibelt med systemet. 
Ankarpunkten för fallskyddssyste-
met bör föredragsvis
 vara positionerat ovanför använ-
daren (bild 2).
•Vid blöta och isiga förhållanden 
blir systemet känsligare for nötning 
och förlorar hållfasthet: fördubbla 
säkerhetsåtgärder.
•Slingan är tillverkad i polyamid 
och dyneema
•Användnings och förvaringstem-
peratur får aldrig i överstiga 80° 
C. Smältpunkten för dyneema är 
145°C och för polyamid 230° C.
•Kontrollera att utrymmet kring 
arbetsplatsen äventyrar inte 
användarens säkerhet, speciellt 
vid ett fall.
•Överväg alltid möjligheten till 
räddning vid problem före och 
under användning.
•Användare måste se till att 
hälsotillståndet inte kommer att 
äventyra deras säkerhet 
Arbeta aldrig ensam och planera 
alltid en enkel räddningsväg
•Kontrollera att denna produkt är 
kompatibel med de andra kompo-
nenterna i din utrustning.

UNDERHÅLL
•Produkterna får inte komma i 
kontakt med kemikalier, särskilt 
syror som kan förstöra fibrerna 
utan att det syns. (bild 3).
•Förvara och transportera i 
skuggan, borta från vatten eller 
värmekällor (bild 4.)
•Om den blir smutsig, tvätta i kallt, 
rent vatten; vid behov med ett 
skonsamt tvättmedel och en mjuk 
syntetborste.
 Desinficera endast med passande 
produkter som inte påverkar 
syntetmaterial (bild 5).
•Torkning, efter tvätt eller använd-
ning, görs på en torr, skuggig plats, 
borta från värmekällor. (bild. 4)
•Före och efter varje användning, 
kontrollera skicket på sömmar och 
rep samt det elastika materialet. 
(bild 6).
•Denna produkt måste grundligt 

kontrolleras av en kompetent 
person varje år vid sporadisk 
användning.
•Kontrollera läsbarheten av 
märkningarna vid varje inspek-
tion.
•Periodisk kontroll ska utföras 
av en kompetent person för att 
säkerställa användarens säkerhet 
och produktens hållfasthet. 
(Det finns ett exempel på 
livslängds blad i slutet av denna 
manual.)
•Alla modifikationer och repara-
tioner är förbjudna.
•Dölj aldrig skador eller nötning 
under självhäftande tejp.
•Denna produkt är personlig 
skyddsanordning mot fall från 
höjden. Den ska inte användas 
som hiss utrustning.
•Under användning utan din 
närvaro, produkten kan allvarligt 
skadas utan att det syns.

LIVSLÄNGD
•Livslängd = förvaringstid före 
första användningen + använd-
ningstid.
•Livslängden påverkas av hur 
ofta och på vilket sätt produkten 
används.
•Nötning, UV-ljus och fukt förstör 
gradvis produktens egenskaper.
•Förvaringstid: vid bra förva-
ringsförhållanden kan denna 
produkt förvaras i 5 år före första 
användningen utan att dess 
framtida livslängd påverkas.
•Den potentiella livslängden av 
denna podukt i användning är 
10 år.
OBS: Detta är endast den poten-
tiella livslängden. En produkt kan 
förstöras vid första användning. 
Det är inspektionen som avgör 
huruvida produkten måste kasse-
ras tidigare. 
Korrekt förvaring mellan använd-
ningarna är mycket viktigt.
Den totala livslängden (förvaring 
före första användningen + 
livslängd vid användning) är alltså 
begränsad till 15 år.
•Produkten måste kasseras utan 
fördröjning om:
- den har använts vid ett större fall, 
upp mot fallfaktor 2,
- den visar sig skadad vid en 
inspektion,
- den har kommit i kontakt med 
farliga kemiska produkter,
- om minsta osäkerhet om pro-
duktens säkerhet föreligger.
- om elastiken är skadad (fig 6)
• Periodisk kontroll måste utföras 
regelbundet av en kompetent per-
son för att säkerställa användarens 
säkerhet 
som direkt påverkas av bibehållna 
utrustningens effektivitet samt 
hållfasthet. Det är viktigt att hålla 
utrustningen i gott skick 
genom hela användningen. 
•Ankarpunkten kan glida till max 
20mm

VARNING
•Rekommendationerna ovan 
måste följas.
•Listan på felanvändningar 
nämnd i denna beskrivning är inte 
fullständig. 
Det är omöjligt att lista alla otaliga 
fall av eventuella felanvändningar.
•Aktiviteter på höjd är farliga. De 
kan resultera i allvarliga skador 
eller dödsfall.
•Särskilda kunskaper och utbild-
ning krävs for att använda denna 
produkt.
•Denna produkt ska enbart använ-
das av kompetent och ansvarsfull 
personal, 
eller under direkt uppsikt av en 
kompetent person.
•Alla avvikelser från dessa regler 
ökar risk för skada eller dödsfall.
•Användning av utrustning för 
eller som hyra avrådes starkt.
•Du ansvarar själv för dina hand-
lingar och beslut.
•Det är av säkerhetsskäl av yttersta 
vikt för användaren att återförsäl-
jaren tillhandahåller 
användarinstruktioner på det 
språk som används i det land där 
produkten skall användas.
När ankarutrustningen används 
som en del i ett fallskyddssystem 
måste användaren vara utrustad 
med en falldämpare som begränsar 
fångrycket till max 6kN när ett fall 
inträffar.

•Denna produkt och dess 
märkningar måste periodiskt nog-
grant kontrolleras av en kompetent 
person varje år.

•det är av yttersta vikt kontrollera 
den fria höjden på en arbetsplats 
innan varje användning för att 
undvika kollision 
med marken eller andra hinder vid 
ett eventuellt fall.
.
MÄRKNINGARNAS BETY-
DELSE
CE: Uppfyller krav enligt EU 
Direktiv
0120: Numret på den organisation 
som övervakar kontrollen av 
tillverkningen, SGS 217-221 
London Road – 
Camberley - Surrey - GU15 3EY - 
United Kingdom
idN: Batch kontrollnummer: 
de sista 2 siffrorna indikerar 
tillverkningsåret.
EN795 : 2012 / B : Teknisk referens

Vikt av att läsa och förstå instruk-
tioner innan användning
18kN : Ankarstyrka

Ackrediterad organisation för CE-
prövning: VVUU a.s. OSTRAVA – 
Radvanice Pikartska 1337/7 CZ

BEALS garanti
Denna produkt har 3 års garanti 
mot material eller fabrikationsfel.
Undantag från garantin: normalt 
slitage, modifieringar eller 
ändringar, felaktig förvaring, dålig 
underhåll, 
skador på grund av olyckor, för-
sumlighet eller att produkten har 
använts inkorrekt eller till ändamål 
den inte är ämnad för.
Ansvar
BEAL ansvarar inte för direkta, 
indirekta eller olycksartade 
konsekvenser, 
eller några andra typer av skador 
som uppstår vid användning av 
dess produkter.

KÄYTTÖ
•Tämä ankkuri on suunniteltu 
sekä vapaa-ajan toimintoihin että 
ammattilaiskäyttöön.
•Kaikki käyttö, johon tuotetta ei 
ole tarkoitettu, on kielletty.
•Varmista tuotteen yhteensopivuus 
muiden turvajärjestelmän osien 
kanssa. Jos jossakin komponentissa 
on puutteita, koko varmistusketjun 
luotettavuus vaarantuu.
•On olennaisen tärkeää, että 
ankkuri on oikein sijoitettu ja 
että käyttäjä toimillaan pienentää 
putoamisriskin ja -matkan ma-
hdollisimman pieniksi
•Tämä luokan B ankkuri on 
testeissä todettu standardin EN795 
mukaiseksi ja se on tarkoitettu 
yhden henkilön käyttöön.
•Käyttäjien on vähennettävä 
järjestelmän löystysaikaa syksyn 
riskin varalta.
•Liitosköyttä asetettaessa on 
suositeltavaa pysyä pois alueelta, 
jossa on putoamisriski.
•Tämä varuste pitää osoittaa 
yhden pätevän käyttäjän käyttöön 
tuotteen koko käyttöiäksi.

VAROTOIMENPITEET
•Ankkuri on suojattava teräviltä 
kulmilta ja muilta mekaanisilta 
vaaroilta (kuva 1).
•Tarkista ennen asentamista 
ankkuripisteiden vahvuus 
(rakenteeseen kohdistuva 
maksimikuormitus saa olla 12 
kN). Tarkista, että ankkuripisteet 
ovat yhteensopivia järjestelmän 
kanssa. Putoamisen pysäyttävän 
järjestelmän ankkuripisteen 
tulee mieluiten sijaita käyttäjän 
yläpuolella (kuva 2).
•Kun liitosköysi on märkä tai 
jäinen, siitä tulee herkempi 
kulumiselle ja se menettää 
vahvuuttaan: tee siis varotoimet 
erityisen huolellisesti.
•Liitosköysi on valmistettu polya-
midista ja dyneema
•Käyttö- tai säilytyslämpötila ei saa 
koskaan ylittää 80 °C. Dyneeman 
sulamispiste on 145 °C. Polyamidi 
sulamispiste on 230 °C 
•Varmista että työalueen ympärillä 
oleva alue ei aiheuta vaaraa 
työntekijälle, erityisesti jos käyttäjä 
putoaa.
•Ennen käyttöä ja sen aikana on 
otettava huomioon pelastamis-
mahdollisuudet mahdollisessa 
ongelmatilanteessa 
•Käyttäjien on varmistettava, ettei 
heidän terveydentilansa vaikuta 
turvallisuuteen. 
Älä koskaan työskentele yksin 
ja suunnittele aina helppo pelas-
tusreitti.
•Varmista että tämä tuote on 
yhteensopiva varusteittesi muiden 
komponenttien kanssa.

HUOLTO
•Liitosköysi ei saa olla kosketuksis-
sa kemikaalien kanssa, erityisesti 
happojen, koska ne voivat tuhota 
kuidut ilman näkyvää vahinkoa 
(kuva 3).
•Varastoi ja kuljeta varjossa, poissa 
kosteuden tai kuumuuden lähteistä 
(kuva 4).
•Jos liitosköysi likaantuu, pese 
se kylmässä puhtaassa vedessä 
käyttäen tarvittaessa herkille teks-
tiileille tarkoitettua pesuainetta ja 
pehmeää harjaa, jossa on synteet-
tiset harjakset. (kuva 5) Desinfioi 
vain sopivilla tuotteilla, jotka eivät 
vaikuta synteettisiin materiaaleihin 
(kuva 4).
•Jos liitosköysi on märkä käytön 
tai pesun seurauksena, jätä 
kuivumaan varjoon kuumuudelta 
suojattuna.
•Ennen jokaista käyttökertaa 
ja joka käytön jälkeen tarkasta 
ompeleiden ja hihnan kunto ja 
joustava (kuva 6)
•Pätevän tarkastajan tulee 
tarkastaa tuote perusteellisesti 
vuosittain, jos sitä käytetään vain 
satunnaisesti
•Varmista jokaisella tarkastusker-
ralla, että merkinnät ovat helposti 
luettavissa.
•Pätevän henkilön tulee tarkastaa 
tuote säännöllisesti, jotta tuotteen 
lujuus ja käytön turvallisuus 
voidaan varmistaa 
(Tämän käsikirjan lopussa on 
esimerkki käyttöikälomakkeesta).
•Kaikki muutokset ja korjaukset 
ovat kiellettyjä.
•Älä koskaan peitä kuluneita 
kohtia teipillä.
•Tuote on yhden henkilön suojava-
ruste korkealta putoamisen varalta. 
Tuotetta ei tule käyttää nostoihin.
Jos tuotetta käytetään käyttäjän 
valvonnan ulkopuolella, siihen 
voi tulla vakavia ja näkymättömiä 
vaurioita.

ELINIKÄ
•Elinikä = Varastointiaika ennen 

käyttöä + käyttöikä.
•Varusteen maksimikäyttöikä 
riippuu käytön tiheydestä ja 
käyttötavasta.
•Kuluminen, altistuminen UV-
säteilylle ja kosteus heikentävät 
vähitellen tuotteen ominaisuuksia.
•Varastointiaika: Hyvissä varastoin-
tioloissa tuotetta voi säilyttää 5 
vuotta ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä, 
ilman että se vaikuttaa tuotteen 
käytössäpitoikään.
•Tuotteen potentiaalinen käyttöikä 
on 10 vuotta
Huomaa: Tämä on ainoastaan 
potentiaalinen käyttöikä. Tuote voi 
tuhoutua jo ensimmäisellä käyttö-
kerralla. Tarkastukset ja niiden 
tulokset määrittävät, pitääkö tuote 
hylätä jo aiemmin. Oikeanlainen 
varastointi käyttöjen välillä on 
olennaista.
Maksimielinikä (varastointiaika 
ennen käyttöä + aika käytössä) on 
näin ollen rajoitettu 15 vuoteen.
•Tuote täytyy hylätä välittömästi 
jos:
- siihen on kohdistunut pitkän pu-
dotuksen aiheuttama rasitus, joka 
lähestyy putoamiskerrointa 2
- tarkastettaessa se vaikuttaa 
vaurioituneelta,
- se on ollut kontaktissa vaaral-
listen kemiallisten aineiden kanssa,
- jos on olemassa pienikin sen 
turvallisuutta koskeva epäilys.
- jos elastinen on vahingoittunut 
(kuva 6)
• . On erittäin tärkeää, että 
tuotteen käyttöikää noudatetaan 
(käyttöikä on enimmillään 15 
vuotta: 5 vuoden varastointiaika + 
10 vuoden käyttöikä), jotta tuote 
on tehokkaimmassa mahdollisessa 
käytössä. •Ankkuripiste voi liukua 
enintään 20 mm.

VAROITUS :
•Yllä lueteltuja suosituksia tulee 
noudattaa
•Tässä asiakirjassa esitelty luettelo 
väärinkäytöistä ei ole kattava. On 
mahdotonta luetella kaikki ma-
hdolliset vääränlaiset käyttötavat.
•Korkeanpaikantyöskentely on 
vaarallista. Se voi johtaa vakavaan 
loukkaantumiseen tai kuolemaan.
•Köysityöskentelyn erikoistunte-
mus ja harjoitus ovat tämän 
tuotteen käytön edellytys.
•Tätä tuotetta saavat käyttää vain 
koulutetut ja pätevät henkilöt, 
tai henkilöt jotka ovat pätevän 
henkilön valvonnassa.
•Näistä säännöistä poikkeaminen 
aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen tai 
kuoleman vaaran.
•Varusteen vuokraamista ei 
missään nimessä suositella.
•Olet vastuussa omista teoistasi ja 
päätöksistäsi.
•Turvallisuuden kannalta on olen-
naisen tärkeää, että myyjä antaa 
tuotteen ostajalle mukaan tämän 
ohjeen sen maan kielellä, missä 
tuote myydään.
•Kun ankkurointivälinettä 
käytetään osana putoamisen 
pysäyttävää järjestelmää, käyttäjän 
tulee varustautua nykäysvoimia 
vaimentavalla varusteella, joka 
putoamistilanteessa rajoittaa 
käyttäjään kohdistuvat nykäysvoi-
mat enintään 6 kN:iin.

•Pätevän henkilön tulee tarkastaa 
vuosittain tämä tuote ja sen mer-
kintöjen luettavuus säännöllisesti 
ja tarkasti.

•On turvallisuuden kannalta 
tärkeää varmistaa ennen tuotteen 
jokaista käyttökertaa, että 
työskentelypaikan alapuolella on 
riittävästi vapaata tilaa siltä varalta, 
että käyttäjä sattuisi putoamaan ja 
jotta näin pystyttäisiin estämään 
käyttäjän törmääminen maahan tai 
muuhun putoamisradalla olevaan 
esteeseen.
.
MERKINTÖJEN SELITYKSET
CE : Yhdenmukainen eurooppa-
laisen direktiivin kanssa.
0120. 0120 : Valmistusta valvovan 
organisaation numero, SGS 217-
221 London Road – Camberley – 
Surrey – GU15 3EY – Iso-Bri-
tannia.
idN : Erän kontrollinumero: 2 
viimeistä numeroa viittaavat 
valmistusvuoteen
EN795: 2012 / B : Tekninen viite

             Ehdottomasti luettava                           
lue huomautus ennen käyttöä
18 kN : Ankkurin vahvuus

CE-tyyppitarkastuksen Ilmoi-
tettu organisaatio: VVUU a.s. 
OSTRAVA - Radvanice Pikartska 
1337/7 CZ

BEAL-TAKUU
Tällä tuotteella on 3 vuoden takuu, 
joka koskee kaikkia materiaa-
li- tai valmistusvirheitä. Takuun 
piiriin eivät kuulu: normaali 
kuluminen, varusteeseen tehdyt 
muutokset, virheellinen säilytys, 
huono hoito, onnettomuuksien, 
välinpitämättömyyden tai väärän/
virheellisen käytön aiheuttamat 
vauriot.
Vastuu
BEAL ei ole vastuussa suorista, 
välillisistä eikä satunnaisista 
seurauksista tai minkään muun 
tyyppisistä vahingoista, jotka 
tapahtuvat sen tuotteiden käytön 
aikana tai aiheutuvat sen tuotteiden 
käytöstä.
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使用
•此锚点系统专门为运动和
专业领域设计。
•不得将此产品用于设计用
途之外的环境。
•检查此产品与你的安全系
统中其他部件的兼容性。 如
果其中有部件有不兼容，则
需要怀疑整个保护系统的安
全性。
•锚点设备必须始终正确设
置，使用者要尽量降低坠落
风险和坠落高度。
•此B类锚点设备通过了
EN795标准的测试，适合单
人使用。
• 用户在跌倒风险的情况
下，必须减少系统的松弛
量。
•当连接好后，不建议在有
坠落风险的地方进行操作。
•此设备必须交由有资格的
使用者管理其整个寿命期。

注意
•使用时避免与锋利边缘或
其他机械损伤风险接触（
图1）。
•安装前，检查锚点的强度
（最小12kN）。 检查锚点
的材料与系统兼容。防坠落
系统中的锚点必须位于使用
者上方（图2）。
•在潮湿或冰雪情况下，挽
索会更易被磨损,强度降低：
所以要加强防护。
•挽索采用聚酰胺制造。 和
dyneema
•储存和使用温度不得超过
80℃，dyneema材料的熔点
为145℃，聚酯纤维的熔点
为230°C。 
•确定工作区域的周围空间
不会影响到使用者的安全，
特别是坠落时。
•使用前和使用时，考虑可
能遇到困难后的救援措施。
•使用者必须确定其身体状
况能保证其安全。 
永远不要单独作业，必须准
备救援预案。
•检查此产品与你的其他设
备相兼容。

保养
•产品不能接触化学试剂，
特别是酸类，其会损坏纤
维并且无法用肉眼发现（
图3）。
储存和运输时应在阴凉处，
不要接触水和热源（图4）。
•如果很脏，可以使用清水
清洗，或使用肥皂水/洗涤剂
和毛刷子清洗。 •消毒时只
能使用对合成材料没有影响
的试剂（图5）。
•清洗或使用后潮湿，可以
在阴凉处晾干，避免与热源
接触。
•每次使用前和使用后，检
查缝线和绳索的状况。 和弹
性 （图6）
•此产品必须由有资格的人
进行全面检查，偶尔使用每
年检查一次。
•确定产品标记的可读性。
•由有资格的人员进行周期
检查，保证使用者的安全和
产品的强度。 
（可查看说明书后的产品寿
命示例表。）
•任何个人的修改和维修都
是不允许的。
•不要污损标签。
•此产品是防坠落个人保
护设备。 它不能作为提拉
设备。
•产品使用时可能会遭受损
坏或不可见的伤害。

寿命
•寿命=第一次使用前的储
存时间+使用时间。
•寿命取决于使用的频率和
使用方式。
•磨损，UV照射和潮湿会逐
渐降低产品的强度。
•储存时间： 在良好的储存
条件下产品可以在第一次使
用前储存5年，且不会造成日
后的使用寿命。
产品的潜在使用寿命为10
年。
注意：这只是潜在的寿命。 
一件全新的产品可能在第一
次使用时就被损坏。通过检
查决定设备是否需要被报
废。•每次使用后必须按照
要求储存。
最长寿命（第一次使用前
储存时间+使用寿命）为
15年。
•产品出现以下情况必须
报废：
- 受到巨大的冲击，接近坠
落系数2的坠落，
- 检查时发现其被损坏，
- 其接触了危险化学试剂，
- 如果对产品的可靠性产生
质疑。
-如果弹性损坏（图6）
• 必须由有资质的人员进行
周期性的检查以保证使用者
的安全，并保证设备维护的
有效性和强度。
•锚点绳最大会滑动
20mm。

警告
•必须遵守以上的说明要
求。
•此说明中的错误使用示例
并不完全。 无法对所有的错
误使用都一一说明。
• 高空活动是危险的。 可能
会造成伤害甚至死亡。
•使用此产品前需要了解专
门的知识和经过训练。
只有有能力和能够负责的人
员可使用此产品，或在有
能力的人员的直接监督下
使用。
•任何违反说明要求都可能
造成受伤或死亡。
•强烈不建议出租设备。
•你应该对个人的行动和决
定负责。
为了使用者的安全，销售方

Suomi

사용방법
•스포츠 및 전문가 용으로 특별히 
제작된 앵커이다.
•사용 목적에 맞지 않는 제품은 사
용을 금지한다.
•안전한 시스템 상에서 다른 부품
들이 제품과 호환이 되는지 확인한
다. 부품 중 하나라도 손상이 되었을 
땐 빌레이 체인 전체를 체크한다.
•앵커 장비는 항상 정확한 위치
에 놓아야 하며, 추락의 위험 및 추
락 높이를 최소화 하는 것이 필
수 적이다.
•EN795 규정에 따라 테스트 받은 
본 앵커장비는 단독 사용 용으로 B
타입이다.
•사용자는 추락의 위험이 있을 
때 슬랙을 주는 횟수를 필히 줄여
야 한다.
•시스템 세팅 시, 추락의 위험성이 
있는 장소에 위치하는 것을 권장하
지 않는다. .
•본 장비는 숙련된 한 사람이 제품
의 사용기한 동안 필히 개인적으로 
관리해야 한다. 

예방조치
•앵커는 뾰족한 모서리 및 기계적
인 결함 문제로부터 필히 보호해야
한다. (fig.1).
•설치 전, 앵커 포인트의 강도(최
대 운반 하중 12kN)를 체크한다. 앵
커 포인트의 부품이 장비와 호환 가
능한지 확인한다. 추락 방지 장비 용 
앵커 포인트는 사용자의 위치보다 
위에 설치되어야 한다. (fig.2)
•젖거나 얼은 상태에서 본 장비는 
마모에 더 취약하고 강도가 약해져 
더욱 주의를 기울여야한다
•본 장비는 폴리아미드 및 다이니
마로 제작되었다. 
•사용 및 보관 시 온도는 80 C를 
넘기지 말아야 한다. 다이니마의 녹
는 점은 150°이고 폴리에스터의 녹
는점은 260°C이다. 
•특히 추락 시 사용자의 안전을 보
장해주지 않는 사용 장소에선 주변
에 여유공간을 확보해야 한다.
•사용 전 또는 사용 중 어려운 상황
에서 구조 가능성을 파악 해야 한다.
•사용자는 안전에 해를 끼치지 않
도록 건강 상태를 반드시 체크한다.
혼자 활동하지 않으며, 항상 구조가 
쉬운 루트로 활동을 계획한다. 
•사용자가 갖고있는 장비의 다른 
부품들이 본 제품과 호환가능한지 
확인한다.

유지 관리
•본 제품은 화학 물질 특히 시각적
으로 확인 할 순 없지만 필라멘트를 
파괴하는 산성 물질에 반드시 접촉
되지 않도록 해야 한다. (fig.3).
•물과 열기가 없으며 그늘 있는 곳
에 저장 및 운반을 한다. (fig.4).
•오염되었을 시 차가운 물로 세척
하고, 필요시 세심한 관리가 필요한 
의류 또는 합성 섬유 브러쉬 용 비누 
또는 세제를 사용한다. (fig.5) 합성 
섬유에 영향을 미치지 않는 적합한 
제품만을 사용하여 소독한다. 
•사용 중 또는 세탁 후 젖었을 때, 
그늘에 자연 건조 시키며, 열성으로
부터 멀리 떨어뜨려 놓는다.(fig. 4)
•매번 사용 전 또는 후에 로프
와 박음질 상태를 항상 체크 한
다. (fig. 6).
•본 제품은 숙련된 감사자에게 필
히 연간 또는 정기적으로 제품 전체 
검사를 받아야 한다. 
•매 검사 시 마킹을 가독성 있게 
표시한다. 
•정기적인 검사는 사용자의 안전 
및 제품의 강도를 보장하기위해 숙
련된 검사자에게 받는다.
•본 제품은 어떠한 수리 및 수정
은 금지한다.
•접착 테이프 안을 절대 훼손 시키
지 않는다. 
•본 제품은 높은 곳에서 추락 위험
을 방지하는 개인 보호 장비이다. 리
프팅 장비로 사용하지 않는다. 
•사용 중에 심각하게 눈에 보이는 
손상을 발견 시 사용을 중단한다 

제품 수명
•제품 수명= 처음 사용하기 전 보
관 기간 + 사용한 기간.
•사용 방법 및 빈도수에 따라 제품 
사용 가능 기한이 다르다. 
•마모, UV 노출, 습도는 점차 제품
의 특성을 약화 시킨다. 
•보관 기간: 처음 사용하기 전, 미
래에 제품 사용기한을 단축시키지 
않도록 적합한 장소에 5년동안 본 
제품을 보관할 수 있다. 
•사용 중 잠재적인 사용기한은 10
년이다. 주의: 잠재적인 기한일 뿐이
다. 처음 사용시에도 제품은 손상될 
수 있다. 본 제품을 검사한 후 문제 
발견 즉시 폐기한다. 사용 기간 중에 
적절한 보관도 필수적이다. 최대 제
품 수명 (사용전 보관기간+ 사용한 
기간)은 15년으로 제한한다. 
•아래의 경우 지체없이 바로 폐기
처리해야만 한다.
- 추락 계수 2로 심각한 추락이 발
생했을 경우,
- 제품 검사 시 손상을 발견했
을 경우,
- 위험한 화학 물질에 접촉된 경우,
- 안전에 대해 사소하더라도 의심
이 들 경우, 
•장비의 기능과 강도를 직접적으로 
관리하는 사용자의 안전을 보장하기 
위해 숙련된 감사자에게 주기적으로 
정기 점검을 받아야 한다. 
•사용하는 기간동안 제품 수명기
한을 엄격히 지켜야한다. 매번 체크
할 때마다, 마지막 체크일자를 작
성해 놓고, 
•앵커포인트는 최대 20mm까지 
미끄러질 수 있다.

WARNING경고 
•권장 사항 리스트는 반드시 지켜
야만 한다.
•잘못된 사용으로 명시된 행동들
은 철저하게 배제한다. 잘못된 사
용 방법을 일일이 다 열거하기엔 불
가능하다. 
•고소 활동은 매우 위험하다. 심각
한 상해 또는 사망에 이를 수 있다. 
•본 제품 사용시 전문 지식 습득 및 
트레이닝은 필수 적이다. 
•본 제품은 숙련된 전문가 또는 직
접 전문가의 관리감독 안에서 사용 
해야 만 한다.
•본 규정에 벗어나는 행동들은 상
해 및 사망을 야기할 수 있다. 
•임의로 대여한 장비를 사용하는 
것은 올바른 사용이 아니다. 
•사용자 본인의 행동과 결정에 스
스로 책임을 지어야 한다.
•판매자가 사용방법을 해당 국가언
어로 제공하는 것은 사용자의 안전
을 위한 필수적인 일이다.

•앵커 장비를 추락방지 시스템의 
일부로 사용할 경우 사용자는 반드
시 제한된 충격 량이 표기된 제품
을 사용한다. 추락 제동시 최대  6 
kN.이 사용자에 가해진다. 
•본 제품 상태 및 마킹이 벗겨지
지 않았는지 숙련된 감사자에게 매
년 정기적으로 꼼꼼하게 검사 받
아야 한다.
•각각 사용할 때마다 사용장소 주
변에 여유 공간을 두는 것은 안전
에 필수적인 일이며, 추락 시 지면
이나 다른 방해물에 충돌할 위험을 
줄여준다.

마킹의 의미
CE: 유럽 지침에 따른 인증
0120: 제조업체 감사 기관 번
호, SGS 217-221 London Road – 
Camberley – Surrey – GU15 3EY 
– United Kindom.
idN : 제조 관리 번호: 마지막 2자리 
수 생산 년도 의미(fig. 7)
EN795 : 2012 / B : 기술 자료
사용 전 공지 필수 읽기 
18kN : 앵커 강도
CE 유형의 검사를 위한 인증 기관: 
VVUU a.s. OSTRAVA - Radvanice 
Pikartska 1337/7 CZ

BEAL 품질 보증
본 제품은 자재 및 생산 불량사항
에 대응하여 3년 동안 품질을 보
증한다. 
품질 보증 제외: 일반적으로 닳거나 
찢김, 수정, 개조, 부적합한 보관, 정
비 불량, 사고로 인한 손상, 과실, 부
적합하고 부적절한 사용.

책임
BEAL은 발생 사건, 직 간접적인 사
고, 추락으로 인한 상해, 제품 사용
시 발생한 결과에 대한 책임을 지
지 않는다.

사용 방법.
1-      이스케이퍼의 로프 삽입용 검
정 마크에 대한 사용 설명서를 따라 
이스케이퍼를 설치한다.
2-      이스케이퍼 로프의 끝에 매
듭을 묶는다. 
3-      이스케이퍼의 부착 링에 레펠 
용 로프를 건다.
4-      첫 주자가 레펠을 한 후 평
소와 같이 하강 장비로부터 로프
를 푼다.
5-      개별적으로 레펠 활동을 마무
리 하고, 마지막 사람이 문제없이 잘 
풀리는지 시스템을 확인한다 .
6-     동료들은 자기 차례에 레펠
을 할 수 있도록, 이스케이퍼를 원
래 위치(검정 마크 위)에 설치해 놓
는다. 레펠을 하는 마지막 사람은 
이스케이퍼 로프의 매듭을 필히 풀
어야 한다. 
7-  모든 사람들이 하강한 후, 이
스케이퍼를 수거하여 활동을 마무
리 한다. 

주의: 스토퍼 매듭 자일을 타고 내려
가는 시스템 상태에서 뿐만 아니라 
정확히 설치되었는지 확인하는 안전
장치 역할을 할 것 이다. 개별로 사
용할 때마다 정확히 설치 되었는지 
확인하고 마지막 사람이 하강을 마
친 후 스토퍼 매듭을 풀어 이스케이
퍼를 수거한다.

必须提供使用者所在国家的
语言说明。
•当保护点作为防坠落系统
的一部份时，使用者必须使
用能减小冲击力的方法，当
坠落发生时，作用于使用
者的最大冲击力不得超过
6 kN。

•此产品和其标记必须每年
由专业人员进行细致的周期
检查。

•有必要确认工作位置的净
空空间,防止发生坠落时与地
面或障碍物发生碰撞。
.
标记含义
CE:符合欧洲指令
0120:对生产控制进行监控
的机构代码，SGS 217-221 
London Road - Camberley 
- Surrey - GU15 3EY – 
United Kingdom
idN :批号：最后两位数字表
明其生产年份
EN795 :2012 / B :技术参考

             必须阅读,并且按照说
明书操作                           
使用前先阅读说明书
18kN :锚点强度

进行CE标准测试的机构：V-
VUU a.s.OSTRAVA - Radva-
nice Pikartska 1337/7 CZ

BEAL质量保证
对产品材料或生产上导致的
缺陷提供3年的产品质保。以
下情况除外：正常磨损，改
装或改变，错误储存，不良
的维护，由于意外造成的损
坏，不正常或错误的使用。
责任
BEAL不对直接或间接造成的
事故，或其他类型的坠落伤
害或使用该产品造成的结果
承担责任。

한국의
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ESCAPER

SyStEmE DE 
RAPPEl 

RECUPERABlE

DEtAChABlE 
ABSEIl SyStEm

DRY TREATED

Garantie 3 ans
3 year guarantee
Garantía 3 años
Garanzia 3 anni

!
• Before  any  use,  read  this  notice 
carefully and then retain it.
• Avant  toute utilisation,  lire  cette 
notice  attentivement  et  la  conser-
ver.
• Antes  de  cada  utilización,  lea 
atentamente  esta  ficha  técnica  y 
guárdela.
• Prima  di  ogni  utilizzo,  leggere 
attentamente questa nota informa-
tiva e conservarla.

• Lesen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch diese An-
leitung aufmerksam durch und bewahren 
Sie sie auf.
• Lees  voor  elk  gebruik  aandachtig  de  ge-
bruiksaanwijzing en bewaar ze.
• Przed  użyciem  produktu  zapoznać  się 
uważnie z niniejszą instrukcją i zachować 
ją.
• Használat  előtt  olvassa  el  figyelmesen  a 
tájékoztatót, és őrizze meg azt
• Antes de qualquer utilzação, leia atenta-
mente esta notícia técnica e  conserve-a.
• Před použitím  výrobku  pozorně pročtěte 
tyto instrukce a uschovejte je
• Inaintea utilizarii cititi cu atentie aceasta 
notita si pastrati-o
• Kullanım öncesi bu kılvuzu dikkatlice 
okuyun ve saklayın

09
/2

01
7

Garantie 3 Jahre
3 jaar garantie
Gwarancja 3 lata
3 év garancia

Garantia 3 anos
Záruka 3 roky
Garantie 3 ani
3yıl garanti

EN 795:2016/B

Ets BEAl 
2, rue Rabelais - 

38200 Vienne FRANCE
Tél : 33 (0)4 74 78 88 88
Fax : 33 (0)4 74 85 27 76

http://www.beal-planet.com
email: beal@beal-planet.com
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Inspection every 3 months / Inspection tous les 3 mois / 
Inspección cada 3 meses / Controllo  ogni 3 mesi / Kontrolle all 3 
monate

Comments / Commentaires / Comentarios / Note / Bemerkungen 

User
Utilisateur
Usario
Utilizzatore
Benutzer

Controller
Contrôleur
Interventor
Controllore
Kontrolleur

Date of first use
Date de première utilisation
Fecha de primera utilización
Data del primo utilizzo
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Year of manufacture
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N. Indiduale / Individuelle Nummer 

Date of the next inspection 
Date du prochain contrôle
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Inventor : Quentin Donner
Patented

1.

4. 5.3.

2.

7.

[EN] Install the ESCAPER according to the instructions, respecting the ESCA-
PER’s minimum BLACK rope insertion mark which must be visible on the tail 
end when it is under at least 10kg of load. 
[FR]Mettre en place l’ESCAPER conformément à la notice d’utilisation en 
respectant la marque d’insertion minimum de la corde de l’ESCAPER, Cette 
même marque qui doit rester visible sous un poids de 10kg.
[ES] Instale el ESCAPER de acuerdo con las instrucciones, respetando la marca 
NEGRA de inserción mínima de cuerda del ESCAPER que debe ser visible en el 
extremo de la cola cuando está por debajo de al menos 10 kg de carga. 
[IT] Installare ESCAPER attenendosi alle istruzioni, rispettare il limite minimo 
di inserimento della corda marcato in colore nero che deve essere visibile sulla 
coda quando è sotto almeno 10 kg di carico.
[DE] Installieren Sie den ESCAPER laut Bedienungsanleitung. Beachten Sie die 
SCHWARZE Markierung als Minimumlänge des Seilendes die am Heckende 
sichtbar sein muss, wenn sie mindestens 10 kg belastbar ist.
[RO] Instalaţi ESCAPER-ul conform instrucţiunilor, respectând marcajul 
NEGRU ce reprezintă punctul minimal necesar de introducere a corzii ESCA-
PER-ului care trebuie să fie vizibil pe capătul coada, atunci când este sub cel 
puțin 10 kg de sarcină 
[HU] Helyezze a kötélre az ESCAPER-t a használati utasításban leírtaknak me-
gfelelően, a kötelet legalább az ESCAPER-en található FEKETE jelölésig befűzve 
amely a farok végén látható, ha legalább 10 kg terhelés alatt van.
[SL] Namestite ESCAPER v skladu z navodili, pri čemer upoštevajte minimalno 
BLACK vstavno oznako za vrv ESCAPER ki mora biti vidna na koncu zadnjega 
dela, ko je vsaj 10 kg obremenitve.
[PL] Zainstaluj ESCAPER zgodnie z instrukcją użytkowania, przestrzegając 
minimalnego czarnego oznaczenia wsunięcia liny ESCAPER które muszą być 
widoczne na końcu ogona, gdy jest co najmniej 10 kg ładunku.
[SV] Installera Escaper enligt användarinstruktioner, respektera ESCAPERs 
minsta SVARTA repinsättnings markering som måste vara synlig på svansänden 
när den är under minst 10 kg last.
[FI] Asenna ESCAPER ohjeiden mukaisesti, noudattaen ESCAPER-köyden 
BLACK-vyöhykkeitä jonka on oltava näkyvissä takapäässä, kun se on vähintään 
10 kg kuormitettuna.
[ZH] 根据说明安装ESCAPER，必须将ESCAPER的绳子穿到至少黑色标记
的位置。 当载荷至少为10公斤时，尾端必须可见。
[KO] 이스케이퍼의 로프 삽입용 검정 마크에 대한 사용 설명서를 따라 이스케이퍼
를 설치한다. 적어도 10kg의 하중이 걸리면 테일 엔드에서 볼 수 있어야합니다.

[EN] Make a stopper knot at the end of the ESCAPER rope.
[FR]Faire un nœud d’arret à l’extrémité de la corde de 
l’ESCAPER.
[ES] Hacer un nudo tapón al final de la cuerda del ESCAPER.
[IT] Fare un nodo del tappo semplice alla fine della corda 
dell’ESCAPER.
[DE] Stopperknoten Sie einen Sicherheitsknoten am Ende des 
ESCAPER-Seils. (Überhandknoten)
[RO] Faceţi un dop nod la capătul corzii ESCAPER-ului.
[HU] Kössön stopper csomót az ESCAPER-be fűzött kötél 
végére. (Túlfűző csomót) 
[SL] Na koncu vrvi ESCAPER naredite vozel. (zaporni vozel)
[PL] Zrobić węzeł na końcu liny ESCAPER. (Nadgarstek)
[SV] Gör en knut vid änden av Escaper rep
[FI] Tee solmu ESCAPER-köyden päähän.
[ZH] 在ESCAPER绳索的尾部打结。
[KO] 이스케이퍼 로프의 끝에 매듭을 묶는다.

[EN] Attach the rappelling rope to the attachment ring of the ESCAPER using 
appropriate knot
[FR]Attacher la corde de rappel dans l’anneau de l’ESCAPER en utilisant un noeud 
approprié.
[ES] Instale la cuerda de rappel en el anillo de fijación del ESCAPER usando el 
nudo apropiado 
[IT] Fissare la corda di discesa nell’anello dell’ESCAPER usando il nodo appropriato
[DE] Verbinden Sie das Abseil-Seil mit der Verbindungsschlaufe des ESCAPER mit 
geeigneten Knoten 
[RO]Ataşaţi coarda de rapel la anoul de ataşare al ESCAPER-ului folosind nod 
adecvat
[HU] Kösse be az ereszkedőkötelet az ESCAPER fülébe megfelelő csomó segít-
ségével
[SL] Priključite vrv za zatikanje na pritrdilni obroček ESCAPER z uporabo 
ustreznega vozla
[PL] Zamocować linę do zjazdu do pętli ESCAPER używając odpowiedniego węzła
[SV] Koppla in nedfirningsrepet i ESCAPERs inkopplingsring med hjälp av lämplig 
knut
[FI] Kiinnitä laskeutumisköysi ESCAPER-kiinnitysrenkaaseen käyttäen sopivaa 
solmua
[ZH] 将下降绳索连接在ESCAPER的连接环上。 使用适当的结
[KO] 이스케이퍼의 부착 링에 레펠 용 로프를 건다. 적절한 매듭을 사용하여

[EN] The first person makes their rappel and then releases the rope from their 
descender as usual. During the descent, the tension on the rope must always be 10kg 
minimum.
[FR ]Le premier de cordée fait son rappel puis libère sa corde  de son assureur 
comme d’habitude. Pendant la descente, la tension sur la corde doit toujours être de 
10kg minimum.
[ES] La primera persona hace su rappel y luego suelta la cuerda de su descensor 
como de costumbre. Durante el descenso, la tensión en la cuerda debe ser siempre de 
10 kg como mínimo.
[IT] La prima persona scende sulla corda e al termine della discesa libera la corda 
dal suo discensore, come al solito. Durante la discesa, la tensione sulla corda deve 
essere sempre minima di 10 kg.
[DE] Die erste Person seilt normal ab und gibt das Seil wie gewohnt frei. Während 
des Abstiegs muss die Spannung am Seil immer mindestens 10 kg betragen.
[RO] Prima persoană coboară în rapel şi eliberează coarda din coborâtor ca de 
obicei. În timpul coborârii, tensiunea la coarda trebuie să fie întotdeauna minimă 
de 10 kg.
[HU] Az első mászó leereszkedik, és a szokásos módon leveszi ereszkedőeszközét a 
kötélről. Az ereszkedés során a kötél feszessége mindig 10 kg legyen.
[SL] Prva oseba naredi svoj rep, nato pa kot običajno izpusti vrv iz svojega descen-
derja. Pri spustu mora biti napetost na vrvi vedno najmanj 10 kg.
[PL] Pierwsza osoba zjeżdża, a następnie wypina przyrząd zjazdowy jak zwykle. 
Podczas zjazdu, obciążenie liny musi cały czas wynosić minimum 10 kg.
[SV] Den första personen firar ner och sedan kopplar ur repet från firningsdon som 
vanligt. Under nedstigningen måste spänningen på repet alltid vara minst 10 kg.
[FI] Ensimmäisenä laskeutunut henkilö irrottaa oman laskeutumislaitteen köydestä 
normaalisti. Nousun aikana köyden jännitys on aina oltava vähintään 10 kg.
[ZH] 第一个人按照正常的方式下降，下降完成后从绳索上拆除保护器。 在下
降期间，绳索上的张力必须至少为10kg。
[KO] 첫 주자가 레펠을 한 후 평소와 같이 하강 장비로부터 로프를 푼다. 하강하는 동안 
로프의 장력은 항상 최소 10kg이어야합니다.

[EN] They then partially perform the detach manoeuvre (Pull and release completely 2 or 3 times), which 
allows their companion (the last person down) to check that the system can be released without problem. 
[FR]Il effectue partiellement la manœuvre de récupération (Tirer et relacher totalement 2 ou 3 fois), ce qui 
permet à son compagnon de vérifier que le système peut se libérer sans problème. 
[ES] A continuación, realiza parcialmente la maniobra de recuperar cuerda (Tire y suelte completamente 2 
o 3 veces), lo que permite a su compañero (la última persona que bajará) comprobar que el sistema puede 
liberarse sin problemas.         
[IT] Si esegue parzialmente la manovra di recupero (Tirare e rilasciare completamente 2 o 3 volte), 
permettendo ai compagni (o l’ultima persona che deve scendere) di verificare che il sistema può essere 
rilasciato senza problemi. 
[DE] Damit die als letztes abseilenden Person den einwandfreien Abziehvorgang kontrollieren kann führt 
ihn die als erstes abgeseilte Person teilweise aus. (2 oder 3 Mal vollständig herausziehen und freigeben)
[RO]Execută apoi parţial manevra de detaşare (Trageți și eliberați complet de 2 sau 3 ori), care permite 
coechipierului (ultima persoană ce urmează să coboare în rapel) să verifice dacă sistemul poate fi eliberat 
fără probleme.
[HU] Részben elvégzi a lehúzás műveletét (2 vagy 3 alkalommal húzza ki és engedje el teljesen), így társa 
ellenőrizheti, hogy a rendszer gond nélkül lehúzható lesz.
[SL] Delno izvedite manever (Povlecite in spustite popolnoma 2 ali 3-krat), ki omogoča spremljevalcu 
(zadnjemu osebi navzdol), da preveri, ali se sistem lahko sprosti brez težav. 
[PO] Następnie częściowo wykonuje manewr odzyskania (Pociągnij i zwolnij całkowicie 2 lub 3 razy), co 
umożliwi sprawdzenie przez partnera czy system może się zwolnić bez problemów. 
[SV] Sedan utför de delvis urkopplingsmanöver (Dra och släpp helt 2 eller 3 gånger), vilket tillåter kom-
pisen (sista personen ner) kontrollera att systemet kan utlösas utan problem. 
[FI] Laskeutunut henkilö suorittaa osittaisen irrotusliikkeen (Vedä ja vapauta kokonaan 2 tai 3 kertaa), 
jonka avulla viimeisenä laskeutuva tarkastaa, että järjestelmä voidaan vapauttaa ongelmitta. 
[ZH] 已经下降完毕的人可以部分测试分离操作，搭档（上方最后一个未下降的人）看系统是否能
正常工作。 （拉完整2次或3次）
[KO] 개별적으로 레펠 활동을 마무리 하고, 마지막 사람이 문제없이 잘 풀리는지 시스템을 확인한다 . 한국어 (
완전히 또는 2 ~ 3 회 풀어)

[EN] Once everyone is down, make the detach manoeuvre to retrieve the ESCAPER.
[FR] Toute la cordée étant descendue, faire la manœuvre de récupération de 
l’ESCAPER.
[ES] Una vez que todos estén abajo, proceder a la maniobra de recuperación del 
ESCAPER
[IT] una volta che tutti hanno effettuato la discesa, compiere la manovra di recupero 
dell’ESCAPER.
[DE] Nachdem alle Personen abgeseilt haben führen Sie den Abziehvorgang des 
ESCAPER durch.
[RO] După ce toţi au coborât, faceţi manevra de recuperare a ESCAPER-ului.
[HU] Ha minden mászó leereszkedett, az ESCAPER segítségével a kötél lehúzható.
[SL] Ko so vsi uporabniki dol, naredite manever za odstranitev ESCAPER-a.
[PL] Gdy cały zespół jest na dole, należy wykonać manewr odzyskania ESCAPERa
[SV] När alla har firat ner sig, utför en urkopplingsmanöver för att återfå ESCAPER.
[FI] Kaikkien ryhmän jäsenten ollessa turvallisesti alhaalla, ESCAPER vapautetaan 
irrotusliikkeellä.
[ZH] 下降完毕后，按照分离操作收回ESCAPER。
[KO] 모든 사람들이 하강한 후, 이스케이퍼를 수거하여 활동을 마무리 한다.

[EN] Their companion places the ESCAPER to its original position (up to the BLACK mark) to rappel on 
their turn. The last person to rappel must absolutely untie the knot of the ESCAPER rope.
[FR]Son compagnon remet l’ESCAPER dans sa position d’origine (au dessus de la marque) pour descendre 
à son tour. Le dernier à descendre doit absolument défaire le nœud de la corde de l’ESCAPER.
[ES] Su compañero coloca el ESCAPER en su posición original (por encima de la marca NEGRA) para 
hacer el rappel cuando le toque. La última persona que desciende debe imperativamente desatar el nudo 
de la cuerda del ESCAPER.
[IT] I compagni o la persona che a loro/sua volta devono/deve compiere la discesa rimettono l’ESCAPER 
nella sua posizione originale (al di sopra del segno nero).
L’ultimo che scende deve assolutamente sciogliere il nodo della corda dell’ESCAPER.
[DE] Die als letztes abseilenden Person stellt den ESCAPER wie unter (1.) auf die Originalposition ein 
(unter Berücksichtigung der SCHWARZEN Markierung), löst den Sicherungsknoten am Ende des 
ESCPER-Seils und führt Ihren Abseilvorgang durch.
[RO] Coechipierul repune ESCAPER-ul în poziţia iniţială (deasupra marcajului NEGRU) pentru a coborî 
la rândul său.
Ultima persoană care urmează să coboare în rapel trebuie obligatoriu să desfacă nodul de pe coarda 
ESCAPER-ului.
[HU] A társ visszahelyezi az ESCAPER-t az eredeti pozícióba (a FEKETE jelölés fölött), hogy ő is le tudjon 
ereszkedni. Az utolsó ereszkedő személy leoldja az ESCAPER köteléről a csomót.
[SL] Spremljevalec postavi ESCAPER v svoj prvotni položaj (do oznake BLACK), da se vrne na vrv. Zadnja 
oseba, ki se mora zviti, mora absolutno odvezati vozel vrvi ESCAPER.
[PO] Partner umieszcza ESCAPER w pierwotnym położeniu (nad czarnym znakiem), by zjechać. Ostatnia 
osoba, która zjeżdża musi bezwzględnie rozwiązać węzeł na linie ESCAPER.
[SV] Kompisen placerar Escaper i dess ursprungliga läge (upp till SVART markering) för att fira ner i sin 
tur.  Den sista personen att gå ner måste absolut knyta upp knuten på ESCAPER repet.
[FI] Seuraavaksi laskeutuva asettaa ESCAPERin -köyden alkuperäiseen asentoonsa 
(BLACK-merkkiin saakka) ja laskeutuu vuorollaan. Viimeisenä laskeutuva henkilö va-
pauttaa ESCAPER-köyden solmun ennen laskeutumista, jotta järjestelmän irrottaminen 
onnistuu alhaalta käsin.
[ZH] 搭档重新将ESCAPER推回至初始位置（到黑色的标记）。最后一个人下降前
必须完全将ESCAPER尾部的绳结打开。
[KO] 동료들은 자기 차례에 레펠을 할 수 있도록, 이스케이퍼를 원래 위치(검정 마크 위)에 
설치해 놓는다. 레펠을 하는 마지막 사람은 이스케이퍼 로프의 매듭을 필히 풀어야 한다.

[EN] NOTE : The stopper knot will act as a safety mechanism whilst preparing the abseil system and verifying its correct installation. Once the installation has been verified by each 
user for each abseil the stopper knot must be removed by the last person making the abseil so that the ESCAPER can be retrieved.
[FR] Remarque : Le noeud agit comme un mécanisme de sécurité pendant la préparation du système de descente et la verification que l’installation est correcte. Une fois que l’installa-
tion a été vérifiée par chaque utilisateur sur chaque descente, la dernière personne qui effectue la descente doit enlever le noeud afin que l’ESCAPER puisse être récupéré. 
[ES] NOTA: El nudo de bloqueo actuará como un mecanismo de seguridad mientras se prepara el sistema de rappel y se verifica su correcta instalación. Una vez que la instalación ha 
sido verificada por cada usuario para cada rappel, el nudo de bloqueo debe deshacerse por la última persona que efectua el descenso para que el ESCAPER pueda ser recuperado.
[IT] NOTA: Il nodo del tappo agirà come un meccanismo di sicurezza durante la preparazione del sistema di discesa e la verifica di corretta installazione. Una volta che l’installazione è 
stata verificata da ogni utente per ogni disceda, il nodo del tappo deve essere rimosso dall’ultima persona che scende in modo che l’ESCAPER possa essere recuperato.
[DE] HINWEIS: Der Stopperknoten wird als Sicherheitsmechanismus wirken, während er das Abseilsystem vorbereitet und seine korrekte Installation überprüft. Sobald die Installa-
tion von jedem Benutzer für jeden Abseil überprüft worden ist, muss der Stopperknoten von der letzten Person entfernt werden, die den Abseil macht, damit der ESCAPER abgerufen 
werden kann.
[RO] NOTĂ: Nodul de oprire va acționa ca un mecanism de siguranță în timpul pregătirii sistemului de coborâre și verificării instalării corecte. Odată ce instalarea a fost verificată de 
fiecare utilizator pentru fiecare coborâre, nodul de oprire trebuie să fie înlăturat de către ultima persoană care efectuează coborârea, astfel încât ESCAPER să poată fi preluat.
[HU] MEGJEGYZÉS: Az ütköző csomó biztonsági mechanizmusként működik, miközben előkészíti az abseil rendszert, és ellenőrzi annak helyes telepítését. Miután a telepítést minden 
egyes felhasználó ellenőrizte minden egyes ereszkedő esetében, az utolsó személynek el kell távolítania a dugócsomót, hogy az ESCAPER letölthető legyen.[SL] 
[PL] UWAGA: Węzeł zatyczki będzie działał jako mechanizm bezpieczeństwa podczas przygotowywania systemu oparcia i sprawdzania prawidłowej instalacji. Gdy instalacja zostanie 
zweryfikowana przez każdego użytkownika za każdym razem, należy usunąć końcówkę z końcówką przez ostatnią osobę, która wykonuje obręcz, tak aby można było pobrać ESCAPER.
[SV] OBS: Stoppknuten fungerar som en säkerhetsmekanism när du förbereder abseil-systemet och verifierar den korrekta installationen. När installationen har verifierats av varje 
användare för varje abseil måste stoppknuten tas bort av den sista personen som gör abseilen så att ESCAPER kan hämtas.
[FI] HUOMAUTUS: Tulppa solmu toimii turvamekanismina valmistaessaan alennusjärjestelmää ja tarkistamalla sen oikean asennuksen. Kun jokainen käyttäjä on tarkistanut asen-
nuksen jokaista poiskuljetusta varten, viimeinen henkilö, joka tekee tyhjennyksen, on poistettava pysäytyssolmu, jotta ESCAPER voidaan hakea.
[ZH] 注意：在准备下降系统时尾部的绳结作为安全保证，确定系统的正确安装。当其他人员能够通过系统安全地下降完毕，最后一个人在下降前必须将尾部绳结打开，
以保证ESCAPER能够回收。
[KO] 주의: 스토퍼 매듭 자일을 타고 내려가는 시스템 상태에서 뿐만 아니라 정확히 설치되었는지 확인하는 안전장치 역할을 할 것 이다. 개별로 사용할 때마다 정확히 설치 되었는지 확인하고 
마지막 사람이 하강을 마친 후 스토퍼 매듭을 풀어 이스케이퍼를 수거한다.
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[EN] Before each use, control the ESCAPER : rope, stitching, elastic. If the elastic is damaged, you can replace it ONLY WITH THE 
BEAL SPARE PART : ESCAPER ELASTIC PART. You can find on the website Beal a document with some information about the 
ELASTIC LIFE TIME.
[FR] Avant chaque utilisation, contrôlez l’ESCAPER: corde, couture, élastique. Si l’élastique est endommagé, vous pouvez le remplacer 
SEULEMENT PAR LA PIECE DE RECHANGE BEAL : ESCAPER ELASTIC PART. Vous pouvez trouver sur le site Web un document 
contenant des informations sur la durée de vie élastique.
[ES] Antes de cada uso, controle el ESCAPER: cuerda, costuras, elástico. Si el elástico está dañado, puede reemplazarlo SOLAMENTE 
CON LA PIEZA DE RECAMBIO ORIGINAL BEAL: ESCAPER ELASTIC PART. Usted puede encontrar en el sitio web Beal un docu-
mento con información sobre la vida útil del elástico.
[IT] Prima di ogni uso, controllare l’ESCAPER: corda, cuciture, elastico. Se l’elastico è danneggiato, è possibile sostituirlo SOLO CON 
LA PARTE DI RICAMBIO: ESCAPER ELASTIC PART. Potete trovare sul sito web Beal un documento con alcune informazioni sul 
tempo di vita dell’elastico. 
[DE] Vor jedem Gebrauch steuern Sie das ESCAPER: Seil, Nähen, elastisch. Wenn das Gummiband beschädigt ist, können Sie es 
NUR MIT DEM ERSATZTEIL BEAL ersetzen: ESCAPER ELASTIC PART. Sie finden auf der Website Beal ein Dokument mit einigen 
Informationen über die elastische Lebensdauer.
[RO] Înainte de fiecare utilizare, controlați ESCAPER: coarda, coaserea, elasticitatea.  În cazul în care elasticul este deteriorat, îl puteți 
înlocui NUMAI CU PARTEA DE PIESE DE RĂSPUNS: PARTE ELASTICĂ ESCAPER. Puteți găsi pe site Beal un document care 
conține informații despre timpul de viață elastic.
[HU] Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze az ESCAPER-t: kötél, varrás, gumi.  Ha a gumi megsérül, CSAK BEAL TARTOZÉKBÓL PO-
TOLHATO: ESCAPER ELASTIC PART. A Beal webhelyen megtalálható egy dokumentum, amely a rugalmas élettartammal kapcsolatos 
információkat tartalmaz.
[SL] Pred vsako uporabo obrnite na ESCAPER: vrv, šivanje, elastiko. Če je elastik poškodovan, ga lahko zamenjate samo z rezervnim 
delom: ESCAPER ELASTIC PART. Na spletni strani Beal najdete dokument z nekaj informacijami o elastičnem življenjskem času. 
[PL] Przed każdym użyciem kontrolować ESCAPER: liny, szwy, elastyczne. Jeśli elastyczność jest uszkodzona, możesz ją wymienić 
TYLKO Z CZĘŚCIEM CZĘŚCI ZAMIENNYCH: ESCAPER ELASTIC PART. Na stronie internetowej Beal można znaleźć dokument z 
informacjami na temat elastycznego czasu życia. 
[SV] Innan varje användning, kontrollera ESCAPER: rep, sy, elastisk.  Om elastiken är skadad, kan du ersätta den ENDAST MED 
SPARE PART BEAL: ESCAPER ELASTIC PART. Du hittar på hemsidan Beal ett dokument med lite information om den elastiska 
livstiden.
[FI] Ennen jokaista käyttöä, hallitse ESCAPER: köysi, ompeleet, joustavat. Jos elastinen on vaurioitunut, voit vaihtaa sen vain VAIH-
TO-OSA: ESCAPER ELASTIC PART. Web-sivustossa Beal on asiakirja, jossa on tietoja elastisesta elämästä.
[ZH]每次使用前，检查ESCAPER:绳索，缝线和弹力绳。如果弹力绳损坏，你只能使用BEAL的ESCAPER弹力绳零件进行更
换。你可以登录BEAL的官网查看弹力绳的寿命信息。
[KO] 각 사용하기 전에, ESCAPER : 로프, 스티치, 탄성을 조절하십시오. 탄성체가 손상된 경우 예비 부품 BEAL로 교체하십시오. ESCAPER 
ELASTIC PART. Beal 웹 사이트에서 ELASTIC LIFE TIME에 대한 정보가있는 문서를 찾을 수 있습니다.

[EN] Excessive friction on your rope prevents transmission of motion 
[FR] Des frottements excessifs sur votre corde empêchent la transmission du mouvement
[ES] La fricción excesiva en su cuerda evita la transmisión del movimiento
[IT] L’attrito eccessivo sulla corda impedisce la trasmissione del movimento
[DE] Übermäßige Reibung an Ihrem Seil verhindert die Übertragung der Bewegung
[RO] Fricțiunea excesivă pe frânghia dvs. împiedică transmiterea mișcării
[HU] A kötél túlzott súrlódása megakadályozza a mozgás továbbítását
[SL] Pretirano trenje na vrvi preprečuje prenos gibanja
[PO] Nadmierne tarcie na liny zapobiega przenoszeniu ruchu
[SV] Överdriven friktion på ditt rep hindrar överföring av rörelse
[FI] Liiallinen kitka köysiisi estää liikkeen lähettämisen
[ZH]绳索上过大的摩擦力会阻碍拉力的传递
[KO] 밧줄에 과도한 마찰이 발생하면 움직임이 전달되지 않습니다.
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[EN] Maximal length of rappel = 80m/Maximum weight of rope = 7kg
[FR] Longueur maximale du rappel = 80m/poids maximum de corde = 7kg
[ES] Longitud máxima de rappel = 80m / Peso máximo de cuerda = 7kg
[IT] Lunghezza massima di rappel = 80m / Peso massimo della corda = 7kg
[DE] Maximale Länge des Rappens = 80m / Maximales Seilgewicht = 7kg
[RO] Lungimea maximă a rapelului = 80 m / Greutatea maximă a coardei = 7 kg
[HU] Maximális hossza a rappel = 80m / kötél maximális súlya = 7kg
[SL] Največja dolžina repa = 80m / Maksimalna teža vrvi = 7kg
[PL] Maksymalna długość rappel = 80m / Maksymalna waga liny = 7 kg
[SV] Maximal längd rappel = 80m / Maximal vikt av rep = 7kg
[FI] Suurin pituus rappel = 80m / köyden enimmäispaino = 7kg
[ZH] 绳索最大长度= 80m /绳索最大重量= 7kg
[KO] 최대 리콜 길이 = 80m / 최대 코드 무게 = 7kg

[EN] Before using the ESCAPER for the first time, you 
must familiarize yourself with its operation in perfect safety 
conditions
[FR]Avant la première utilisation de l’ESCAPER, vous devez 
vous familiariser avec son fonctionnement dans des condi-
tions parfaite de sécurité
[ES] Antes de utilizar el ESCAPER por primera vez, debe fa-
miliarizarse con su funcionamiento en perfectas condiciones 
de seguridad
[IT] Prima di utilizzare l’ESCAPER per la prima volta, è 
necessario familiarizzare con il suo funzionamento in perfette 
condizioni di sicurezza
[DE] Bevor Sie das ESCAPER zum ersten Mal benutzen, 
müssen Sie sich mit perfekten Sicherheitsbedingungen 
vertraut machen
[RO] Înainte de a utiliza ESCAPER pentru prima dată, trebuie 
să vă familiarizați cu funcționarea în condiții de siguranță 
perfecte
[HU] Mielőtt az ESCAPER-t először használná, tökéletes 
biztonsági feltételek mellett meg kell ismernie működését
[SL] Preden uporabite ESCAPER prvič, se morate seznaniti z 
njenim delovanjem v popolnih varnostnih pogojih
[PL] Przed użyciem ESCAPER po raz pierwszy należy 
zapoznać się z jego funkcjonowaniem w doskonałych war-
unkach bezpieczeństwa
[SV] Innan du använder ESCAPER för första gången måste 
du bekanta dig med sin funktion under perfekta säkerhets-
förhållanden
[FI] Ennen kuin käytät ESCAPER-laitetta ensimmäistä kertaa, 
sinun on tutustuttava toimintaan täydellisissä turvallisuuso-
losuhteissa
[ZH] 在首次使用ESCAPER之前，您必须在完全安全的地
方熟悉它的操作。
[KO] ESCAPER를 처음 사용하기 전에 완벽한 안전 상태
에서의 작동을 숙지해야합니다
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PULL AND RELEASE COMPLETELY
TIRER ET RELACHER COMPLETEMENT
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STOPPER KNOT
Overhand knote. g. Overhand Knot


